
DURAFIBER™ Ag
Абсорбираща желираща фиброзна превръзка, 
съдържаща 0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² йонно сребро

BG

Описание
Превръзките DURAFIBER™ Ag са абсорбиращи, не-тъкани, съдържащи 
сребро антимикробни превръзки, съставени от целулозни 
етилсулфонатни влакна. 
Превръзките DURAFIBER Ag могат да се използват във връзка с редица 
покривни превръзки, включително ALLEVYN™ пенеста превръзка и 
PROFORE™ многослойна компресионна превръзка. 
Механизъм на действие 
Превръзките DURAFIBER Ag са проектирани за бързо образуване на 
прозрачен гел с усещане за прохлада при контакт с течност от раната. 
Този гел абсорбира излишната течност, блокира ексудата далеч от 
раната, осигурява влажна среда на раната, която може да подпомогне 
автолитичния дебридман и приляга плътно към леглото на раната. 
Високата интегрална сила на мокрота на DURAFIBER Ag превръзките 
осъществява лесно, едностъпково отстраняване от влажни рани и 
кухини, като минимизира травмиране на раната и болка за пациента при 
отстраняване. Йонното сребро в превръзката осигурява антимикробна 
активност срещу широк спектър от често срещани патогени на рани, 
което може да помогне за намаляване на бактериалната 
бионатовареност и риска от инфекция. 
Показания
Превръзките DURAFIBER Ag са показани като абсорбираща, 
антимикробна желираща превръзка за лечение на хронични и остри 
рани с пълна дебелина, частична дебелина или плитко гранулиращи 
ексудиращи рани.
Примери за подходящи видове рани включват: язви на краката; язви под 
налягане; диабетни язви; хирургични рани; травматични рани; донорски 
области; изгаряния с частична дебелина; тунелни и фистулни рани. 
Превръзките DURAFIBER Ag са предназначени да останат на място до 7 
дни.
Превръзките DURAFIBER Ag могат да се използват върху инфектирани 
рани. Когато продуктът се използва върху инфектирани рани, 
инфекцията трябва да се провери и лекува съгласно местния клиничен 
протокол.
Противопоказания
• Не използвайте превръзки DURAFIBER Ag при пациенти с известна 

чувствителност към сребро. Да не се използва върху не-ексудиращи 
рани.

• За да намалите риска от термично нараняване, свалете превръзката 
преди изследване с ЯМР.

Предпазни мерки
• Клиницистите/Медицинските специалисти трябва да са наясно, че има 

много ограничени данни за продължителна и многократна употреба 
на превръзки, съдържащи сребро, особено при деца и новородени.

• Докато превръзките DURAFIBER Ag помагат при лечението на рани, 
склонни към леко кървене, те не са предназначени да се използват 
като хирургическа гъба при силно кървящи рани.

• Превръзките DURAFIBER Ag не са съвместими с продукти на маслена 
основа като вазелин.

• Избягвайте контакт с електроди или проводими гелове по време на 
електронни измервания, напр. ЕЕГ и ЕКГ.

• Уверете се, че натрупването в кухини, синуси и др. е премахнато.
• Превръзката може да не е съвместима с локални антимикробни 

средства.
• Ако се появи зачервяване или чувствителност, прекратете употребата.
• В случай на клинична инфекция, локалното сребро не замества 

необходимостта от системна терапия или друго адекватно лечение на 
инфекции.

• Превръзките DURAFIBER Ag могат да причинят преходно обезцветяване 
на околната кожа.

Превръзките DURAFIBER Ag са само за медицински специалисти.
Инструкции за употреба
1. Почистете раната според местния клиничен протокол.
2. Изберете подходящ размер превръзка.
3. Извадете превръзката DURAFIBER Ag от опаковката, като използвате 

чиста техника. Изрежете формата при необходимост.
4. Нанесете превръзката върху раната и оставете 1 cm / ⅓ in. 

припокриване на превръзката върху кожата около раната.
5. Когато използвате превръзка DURAFIBER Ag при дълбоко кухинни 

рани, използвайте цели превръзки, където е възможно и оставете 
поне 2.5 cm/ 1 in. от всяко парче извън раната за лесно изваждане.

6. Опаковайте свободно дълбоките рани до 80% капацитет, тъй като 
превръзката DURAFIBER Ag ще се разшири при контакт с течността на 
раната.

7. Осигурете превръзката DURAFIBER Ag с подходяща вторична 
превръзка (напр. ALLEVYN пенеста превръзка).

8. Превръзката може да се отстрани с едно движение с помощта на 
стерилни пинсети, щипци или ръка с ръкавица.

9. Превръзката може да залепне, ако се използва върху леко 
ексудиращи рани. Ако превръзката не се отстранява лесно, 
навлажнете или накиснете превръзката в стерилен физиологичен 
разтвор, за да подпомогнете отстраняването и да избегнете 
нарушаване на заздравяващата рана.

Честота на подмяна
По време на ранните етапи на лечение на рани, превръзките DURAFIBER 
Ag трябва да се проверяват често. Превръзките могат да се оставят 
непокътнати до 7 дни или да се сменят, когато има клинични показания 
(например при изтичане/обединяване на ексудат, има прекомерно 
кървене). Трябва да се вземе предвид и местният клиничен протокол. 
Превръзките DURAFIBER Ag са продукт за еднократна употреба. Ако се 
използва при повече от един пациент, може да доведе до кръстосано 
заразяване или инфекция. Отварянето на превръзката компрометира 
стерилната бариера. Всяка неизползвана превръзка трябва да се 
изхвърли.
Обезвредете съгласно местните клинични протоколи или изхвърлете 
хигиенично след употреба.
Ако по време на използването на това изделие смятате, че е възникнал 
сериозен инцидент, моля, докладвайте го на производителя и на Вашия 
компетентен орган
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Копие от резюмето на безопасността и клиничното действие (SSCP), 
което включва обобщение на нежеланите събития и честотите, е 
налично на https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
™Търговски марки на Smith & Nephew. Дата на издаване 05/2023. 
Редакция 01. Този продукт може да бъде обхванат от един или повече 
патенти на САЩ. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Upijajuća vlaknasta obloga s gelom koja sadrži 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² ionskog srebra
Opis
DURAFIBER™ Ag obloge su upijajuće, netkane, antimikrobne obloge koje 
sadrže srebro i sastoje se od celuloznih etil sulfonatnih vlakana. 
DURAFIBER Ag obloge mogu se koristiti zajedno s nizom obloga za 
pokrivanje uključujući ALLEVYN™ obloge od pjene i PROFORE™ višeslojni 
kompresijski zavojni sustav. 
Način djelovanja 
DURAFIBER Ag obloge dizajnirane su da brzo formiraju prozirni gel koji 
pruža osjećaj hlađenja u dodiru s tekućinom iz rane. Ovaj gel apsorbira 
višak tekućine, blokira eksudat iz rane, omogućuje okruženje za cijeljenje 
vlažnih rana koje može podržati autolitički debridman i intimno pristaje uz 
ranu. Visoka integralna otpornost na vlagu DURAFIBER Ag obloga olakšava 
uklanjanje u jednom komadu s vlažnih rana i kaviteta, čime se minimizira 
trauma rane i bol za pacijenta prilikom uklanjanja. Ionsko srebro obloge 
pruža antimikrobno djelovanje protiv širokog spektra uobičajenih patogena 
na ranama što može pomoći u smanjenju bakterijskog biološkog 
opterećenja i rizika od infekcije. 
Indikacije
DURAFIBER Ag obloge su indicirane kao upijajuće, antimikrobne gelirajuće 
obloge za liječenje kroničnih i akutnih rana pune debljine, djelomične 
debljine ili plitko granulirajućih rana s eksudatom.
Primjeri prikladnih vrsta rane uključuju: ulkus potkoljenice; dekubitalni 
ulkus; dijabetički ulkus; kirurške rane; traumatske rane; donatorska mjesta; 
opekline drugog stupnja; rane tunela i fistule. DURAFIBER Ag obloge su 
namijenjene da se ostave na mjestu najviše 7 dana.
DURAFIBER Ag obloge se mogu koristiti na inficiranim ranama. Ako se 
proizvod koristi na inficiranim ranama, infekciju treba pregledati i liječiti u 
skladu s lokalnim kliničkim protokolom.
Kontraindikacije
• Nemojte koristiti DURAFIBER Ag obloge kod pacijenata koji su osjetljivi na 

srebro. Nemojte upotrebljavati na ranama bez eksudata.
• Kako biste smanjili rizik od toplinskih ozljeda, skinite oblogu prije 

snimanja magnetskom rezonancijom.
Mjere opreza
• Kliničari/zdravstveni djelatnici trebaju biti svjesni da postoje jako 

ograničeni podaci o dugotrajnoj i opetovanoj uporabi obloga koje sadrže 
srebro, osobito u djece i novorođenčadi.

• Dok DURAFIBER Ag obloge pomažu u liječenju rana koje su sklone 
manjem krvarenju, nisu namijenjene za korištenje kao kirurška spužva 
kod rana koje jako krvare.

• DURAFIBER Ag obloge nisu kompatibilne s proizvodima na bazi ulja kao 
što je parafin.

• Izbjegavajte kontakt s elektrodama ili vodljivim gelovima tijekom 
elektroničkih mjerenja, npr. EEG i EKG.

• Uvjerite se da je uklonjena gaza iz šupljina, sinusa itd.
• Obloga možda neće biti kompatibilna s lokalnim antimikrobnim 

sredstvima.
• Ako dođe do pojave crvenila ili preosjetljivosti, prekinite s uporabom.
• U slučaju kliničke infekcije, lokalno srebro ne nadomješta potrebu za 

sistemskom terapijom ili drugim odgovarajućim liječenjem infekcije.
• DURAFIBER Ag obloge mogu uzrokovati prolaznu promjenu boje okolne 

kože.
DURAFIBER Ag obloge namijenjene su isključivo za uporabu od strane 
zdravstvenih djelatnika.
Upute za uporabu
1. Očistite ranu u skladu s lokalnim kliničkim protokolom.
2. Odaberite odgovarajuću veličinu obloga.
3. Izvadite DURAFIBER Ag oblogu iz pakiranja čistom tehnikom. Po potrebi 

izrežite u odgovarajući oblik.
4. Nanesite oblogu na ranu i ostavite da 1 cm (⅓ inča) obloge preklopi kožu 

koja okružuje ranu.
5. Kada koristite DURAFIBER Ag oblogu u dubokim ranama, koristite cijele 

obloge gdje je to moguće i ostavite najmanje 2,5 cm (1 inč) svakog dijela 
izvan rane radi lakšeg uklanjanja.

6. Labavo obložite duboke rane do 80 % kapaciteta, budući da će se 
DURAFIBER Ag obloga proširiti u kontaktu s tekućinom iz rane.

7. Učvrstite DURAFIBER Ag oblogu odgovarajućom sekundarnom oblogom 
(npr. ALLEVYN pjenasta obloga).

8. Obloga se može ukloniti u jednom komadu sterilnom pincetom, 
hvataljkama ili rukom u rukavici.

9. Obloga se može zalijepiti ako se koristi na ranama s malo eksudata. Ako 
oblogu nije moguće lako ukloniti, navlažite je ili natopite sterilnom 
fiziološkom otopinom kako biste olakšali uklanjanje te izbjegli 
poremećaje u cijeljenju rane.

Učestalost mijenjanja
Tijekom ranih faza zbrinjavanja rana, DURAFIBER Ag obloge treba često 
pregledavati. Obloge se mogu ostaviti bez pomicanja najviše 7 dana ili ih 
se treba mijenjati kada je to klinički indicirano (npr. ako eksudat 
curi/nakuplja se, postoji prekomjerno krvarenje). Također treba uzeti u 
obzir lokalni klinički protokol. DURAFIBER Ag obloge su proizvod za 
jednokratnu uporabu. Uporabom na više pacijenata može doći do 
unakrsne kontaminacije ili infekcije. Otvaranjem pakiranja obloge ugrožava 
se sterilna barijera. Neuporabljene obloge treba baciti u otpad.
Nakon uporabe oblogu odložite u skladu s lokalnim kliničkim protokolima ili 
je bacite na higijenski način.
Ako smatrate da je za vrijeme korištenja ovim proizvodom došlo do pojave 
ozbiljnog štetnog događaja, prijavite ga proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Primjerak sažetka o sigurnosnoj i kliničkoj učinkovitosti (SSCP), koji 
uključuje sažetak nepoželjnih događaja i učestalosti, dostupan je na 
stranici https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
™Trgovački znakovi društva Smith & Nephew. Datum izdavanja 05/2023. 
Revizija 01. Ovaj proizvod može obuhvaćati jedan ili više američkih 
patenata. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Απορροφητικό γελώδες επίθεµα ινώδους υφής που περιέχει 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² ιοντικού αργύρου
Περιγραφή
Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER™ Ag είναι απορροφητικά, μη-υφαντά, που περιέχουν 
αργυρούς αντιμικροβιακούς επιδέσμους που αποτελούνται από ίνες κυτταρίνης 
με αιθυλικό σουλφονικό. 
Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag μπορούν να χρησιμοποιούνται σε συνδυασμό με 
μια σειρά επιθεμάτων κάλυψης, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των Αφρώδων 
Επιδέσμων ALLEVYN™ και του Συστήματος Επιθεμάτων Συμπίεσης Πολλαπλών 
Στρώσεων PROFORE™. 
Τρόπος δράσης 
Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag είναι σχεδιασμένα για να σχηματίζουν γοργά, μια 
σαφή δροσερή τζέλη κατά την επαφή της με τα υγρά της πληγής. Αυτή η τζέλη 
απορροφά το πλεονάζον υγρό, απομακρύνει το εξίδρωμα από την πληγή, 
παρέχοντας ένα υγρό περιβάλλον πληγής το οποίο μπορεί να υποστηρίξει 
αυτολυτικό καθαρισμό και συμμορφώνεται στενά με την επίστρωση της πληγής. 
Η υψηλή ισχύς της αναπόσπαστης διαβροχής των Επιθεμάτων DURAFIBER Ag 
διευκολύνει την εύκολη αφαίρεση ενός μέρους του υγρού και των επιστρώσεων 
της πληγής και στις κοιλότητες της πληγής επιφέροντας έτσι την 
ελαχιστοποίηση του τραύματος στην πληγή και τον πόνο στον ασθενή κατά την 
απομάκρυνσή του. Ο ιοντικός άργυρος στον επίδεσμο παρέχει αντιμικροβιακή 
δράση ενάντια σε ένα ευρύ φάσμα κοινών παθογόνων πληγής που μπορεί να 
βοηθήσει στη μείωση της βακτηριακής βιο-επιβάρυνσης και του κινδύνου 
μόλυνσης. 
Ενδείξεις
Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag ενδείκνυνται ως απορροφητικός, αντιμικροβιακός, 
πηκτικός επίδεσμος για τη διαχείριση πληγών χρόνιας και οξείας, ολικού πάχους, 
μερικού πάχους ή ρηχού εξιδρωματικού τραύματα κοκκοποίησης.
Για παράδειγμα: έλκη ποδιών, έλκη εκ πίεσης, διαβητικά έλκη, χειρουργικά 
τραύματα, τραυματικές πληγές, χώρους χορηγών, εγκαύματα μερικού πάχους,  
πληγές σηράγγων και συριγγίων. Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag είναι 
σχεδιασμένα για να παραμένουν στη θέση τους μέχρι και 7 ημέρες.
Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag μπορούν να χρησιμοποιούνται σε μολυσμένες 
πληγές. Στις περιπτώσεις που το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται σε μολυσμένες πληγές, 
η μόλυνση θα πρέπει να ελέγχεται και να αντιμετωπίζεται σύμφωνα με το τοπικό 
κλινικό πρωτόκολλο.
Αντενδείξεις
• Να μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag σε ασθενείς με γνωστή 

ευαισθησία στον άργυρο. Να μη τα χρησιμοποιείτε σε μη-εξιδρωματικές 
πληγές.

• Για τη μείωση του κινδύνου θερμικού τραυματισμού, αφαιρέστε το επίθεμα 
πριν από την εξέταση με μαγνητική τομογραφία.

Προφυλάξεις
• Οι Γιατροί / Επαγγελματίες Υείας θα πρέπει να γνωρίζουν ότι υπάρχουν πολύ 

περιορισμένα δεδομένα σχετικά με την παρατεταμένη και 
επαναλαμβανόμενη χρήση επιθεμάτων που περιέχουν άργυρο, ιδίως σε 
παιδιά και νεογνά.

• Ενώ τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag βοηθούν στη διαχείριση των πληγών που 
είναι επιρρεπείς σε μικρή αιμορραγία, δεν προορίζονται να χρησιμοποιούνται 
ως χειρουργικό σφουγγάρι σε πληγές με βαριές αιμορραγίες.

• Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag δεν είναι συμβατά με παράγωγα ελαίου, όπως η 
βαζελίνη.

• Αποφεύγετε την επαφή με ηλεκτρόδια ή αγώγιμα τζελ κατά τη διάρκεια 
ηλεκτρονικών μετρήσεων, π.χ. Ηχοκαρδιογράφημα και ΗΚΓ.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευασία σε κοιλότητες του κόλπου κλπ. έχει αφαιρεθεί.
• Το επίθεμα μπορεί να μην είναι συμβατό με τοπικά αντιμικροβιακά.
• Εάν σημειωθεί ερυθρότητα,ή ευαισθητοποίηση, διακόψτε τη χρήση του.
• Σε περίπτωση κλινικής λοίμωξης, ο τοπικός άργυρος δεν αντικαθιστά την 

ανάγκη για συστηματική θεραπεία ή άλλη κατάλληλη θεραπεία λοίμωξης.
• Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag μπορεί να προκαλέσουν παροδικό 

αποχρωματισμό γύρω από το δέρμα.
Τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag προορίζονται μόνο για επαγγελματική χρήση στην 
Υγειονομική περίθαλψη.
Οδηγίες χρήσης
1. Καθαρίστε το τραύμα σύμφωνα με τα τοπικά κλινικά πρωτόκολλα.
2. Επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος επιθέματος.
3. Αφαιρέστε το Επίθεμα DURAFIBER Ag από τη συσκευασία, χρησιμοποιώντας 

μια καθαρή τεχνική. Κόψτε το στο κατάλληλο σχήμα εάν είναι απαραίτητο.
4. Εφαρμόστε το επίθεμα στην πληγή και αφήστε 1 εκατοστό (⅓ ίντσες) του 

επιθέματος ως επικάλυψη πάνω στο δέρμα γύρω από την πληγή.
5. Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το Επίθεμα DURAFIBER Ag σε βαθιές πληγές κοιλότητας, 

να χρησιμοποιείτε ολόκληρο το επίθεμα, όπου είναι δυνατόν και να αφήνετε 
τουλάχιστον 
2,5 εκατοστά (1 ίντσες) του κάθε κομματιού έξω από το τραύμα για εύκολη 
ανάκτηση.

6. Να μεταχειρίζεστε χαλαρά τις βαθιές πληγές έως και 80% δράσης, καθώς το 
Επίθεμα DURAFIBER Ag θα επεκταθεί σε επαφή με υγρά της πληγής.

7. Στερεώστε το Επίθεμα DURAFIBER Ag με ένα κατάλληλο δευτεροβάθμιο 
επίθεμα συγκράτησης (e.g. ALLEVYN Αφρώδες Επίθεμα).

8. Το επίθεμα μπορεί να αφαιρείται σε ένα κομμάτι, χρησιμοποιώντας 
αποστειρωμένο τσιμπιδάκι, λαβίδα ή με χέρι με γάντια.

9. Το επίθεμα μπορεί να επικολλήσει εάν χρησιμοποιηθεί σε ελαφρά 
εξιδρωματικά τραύματα. Εάν το επίθεμα δεν αφαιρείται εύκολα, υγράνετε ή 
βρέξτε το επίθεμα σε στείρο φυσιολογικό ορό για να διευκολύνετε την 
αφαίρεσή του και να αποφύγετε τη διατάραξη της επούλωσης πληγών.

Συχνότητα αλλαγής
Κατά τα πρώτα στάδια της διαχείρισης της πληγής, τα Επιθέματα DURAFIBER Ag 
θα πρέπει να επιθεωρούνται συχνά. Τα επιθέματα μπορούν να αφήνονται στη 
θέση τους για έως και 7 ημέρες ή να αλλάζονται όταν ενδείκνυται κλινικά (π.χ. 
εάν υπάρχει διαφυγή/ συγκέντρωση εξιδρώματος, υπερβολική αιμορραγία). Τα 
τοπικά κλινικά πρωτόκολλα πρέπει επίσης να λαμβάνονται υπόψη. Τα Επιθέματα 
DURAFIBER Ag είναι ένα προϊόν μίας και μόνο χρήσης. Αν χρησιμοποιηθεί σε 
περισσότερους από έναν ασθενή, μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε διασταυρούμενη 
μόλυνση ή λοίμωξη. Το άνοιγμα του πακέτου επιθεμάτων θέτει σε κίνδυνο τον 
φραγμό στείρωσης. Τυχόν αχρησιμοποίητα επιθέματα πρέπει να πετάγονται.
Απορρίψτε το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τα τοπικά κλινικά πρωτόκολλα ή πετάξτε το 
μετά τη χρήση σύμφωνα με τους κανόνες υγιεινής.
Εάν κατά τη διάρκεια χρήσης αυτού του προϊόντος, θεωρείτε ότι παρουσιάστηκε 
ένα σοβαρό περιστατικό, θα πρέπει να το αναφέρετε στον κατασκευαστή και 
στην αρμόδια αρχή σας
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Αντίγραφο της περίληψη των χαρακτηριστικών ασφάλειας και των κλινικών 
επιδόσεων (SSCP), το οποίο περιλαμβάνει περίληψη των ανεπιθύμητων 
συμβάντων και συχνοτήτων, διατίθεται στη διεύθυνση 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™Εµπορικά σήµατα της Smith & Nephew. Ηµεροµηνία έκδοσης 05/2023. 
Αναθεώρηση 01. Αυτό το προϊόν µπορεί να καλύπτεται από ένα ή περισσότερα 
διπλώµατα ευρεσιτεχνίας στις Η.Π.Α. smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Absorbent gelling fibrous dressing containing 
0.35 - 1.20mg/cm2 ionic silver
Description
DURAFIBER™ Ag Dressings are absorbent, non-woven, silver containing 
antimicrobial dressings composed of cellulose ethyl sulphonate fibres. 
DURAFIBER Ag Dressings can be used in conjunction with a range of cover 
dressings including ALLEVYN™ Foam Dressings and PROFORE™ Multi-layer 
Compression Bandage System. 
Mode of Action 
DURAFIBER Ag Dressings are designed to rapidly form a clear cool feeling 
gel on contact with wound fluid. This gel absorbs excess fluid, locks 
exudate away from the wound, provides a moist wound environment which 
may support autolytic debridement and conforms intimately to the wound 
bed. The high integral wet strength of DURAFIBER Ag Dressings facilitate 
easy one-piece removal from moist wound beds and cavity wounds so 
minimising trauma to the wound and pain to the patient on removal. The 
ionic silver in the dressing provides antimicrobial activity against a broad 
spectrum of common wound pathogens which may help to reduce 
bacterial bioburden and the risk of infection. 
Indications
DURAFIBER Ag Dressings are indicated as an absorbent, antimicrobial 
gelling dressing for the management of chronic and acute, full thickness, 
partial thickness, or shallow granulating exuding wounds.
Examples of appropriate wound types include: leg ulcers; pressure ulcers; 
diabetic ulcers; surgical wounds; traumatic wounds; donor sites; partial 
thickness burns; tunnelling and fistulae wounds. DURAFIBER Ag Dressings 
are designed to be left in place for up to 7 days.
DURAFIBER Ag Dressings may be used on infected wounds. Where the 
product is used on infected wounds the infection should be inspected and 
treated as per local clinical protocol.
Contra-indications
• Do not use DURAFIBER Ag Dressings on patients with a known sensitivity 

to silver. Do not use on non-exuding wounds.
• To reduce the risk of thermal injury, remove the dressing prior to MRI 

examination.
Precautions
• Clinicians/Healthcare Professionals should be aware that there are very 

limited data on prolonged and repeated use of silver containing 
dressings, particularly in children and neonates.

• Whilst DURAFIBER Ag Dressings assists in the management of wounds 
prone to minor bleeding, they are not intended to be used as a surgical 
sponge in heavily bleeding wounds.

• DURAFIBER Ag Dressings are not compatible with oil-based products 
such as petrolatum.

• Avoid contact with electrodes or conductive gels during electronic 
measurements e.g. EEG and ECG.

• Ensure that packing in cavities sinuses etc. has been removed.
• The dressing may not be compatible with topical antimicrobials.
• If reddening or sensitisation occurs discontinue use.
• In the event of clinical infection, topical silver does not replace the need 

for systemic therapy or other adequate infection treatment.
• DURAFIBER Ag Dressings may cause transient discoloration of the 

surrounding skin.
DURAFIBER Ag Dressings are for Healthcare professional use only.
Instructions for use
1. Cleanse the wound according to local clinical protocol.
2. Select appropriate dressing size.
3. Remove the DURAFIBER Ag Dressing from pack, using a clean 

technique. Cut to shape if necessary.
4. Apply the dressing to the wound and allow for a 1cm / ⅓in.dressing 

overlap onto the skin surrounding the wound.
5. When using DURAFIBER Ag Dressing in deep cavity wounds use whole 

dressings where possible and leave at least 2.5cm/ 1in. of each piece 
outside the wound for easy retrieval.

6. Loosely pack deep wounds up to 80% capacity, as DURAFIBER Ag 
Dressing will expand on contact with wound fluid.

7. Secure DURAFIBER Ag Dressing with an appropriate secondary dressing 
(e.g. ALLEVYN Foam Dressing)

8. The dressing can be removed in one piece using sterile tweezers, 
forceps or a gloved hand.

9. The dressing may adhere if used on lightly exuding wounds. If the 
dressing is not easily removed, moisten or soak the dressing in sterile 
saline to assist removal and avoid disruption of the healing wound.

Frequency of change
During the early stages of wound management, DURAFIBER Ag Dressings 
should be inspected frequently. Dressings can be left undisturbed for up to 
7 days or changed when clinically indicated, (e.g. if exudate leakage/
pooling, excessive bleeding is present). Local clinical protocol should also 
be taken into consideration. DURAFIBER Ag Dressings are a single use 
product. If used on more than one patient, cross-contamination or infection 
may result. Opening the dressing pack compromises the sterile barrier. 
Any unused dressing should be discarded.
Dispose of according to local clinical protocols, or throw away hygienically 
after use.
If during the use of this device you believe that a serious incident has 
occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and your competent 
authority.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
A copy of the summary of safety and clinical performance (SSCP), which 
includes a summary of adverse events and frequencies, is available via 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
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Do not use if package is damaged / Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est 
endommagé / Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden / No 
utilizar si el envase está dañado / Não utilizar se a embalagem 

estiver danificada / Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata / Niet 
gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is / Må ikke anvendes, hvis 
emballagen er beskadiget / Må ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet / Ei 
saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut / Använd inte om förpackningen är 
skadad / Да не се използва, ако опаковката е повредена / Nemojte 
upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje oštećeno / Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η 
συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά / Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts / Nie 
używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone / Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie 
poškodené / Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina poškodovana / Ambalaj 
hasarlıysa kullanmayın 

Green Dot / Point vert / Grüner Punkt / Punto Verde / Ponto Verde / 
Punto verde / Groene punt / Det grønne punkt / Grønt punkt / 
Vihreä piste / Den gröna punkten / Знак „зелена точка“ / Zelena 

točka / Πράσινη βούλα / Zaļais punkts / Zielony punkt / Zelený bod / 
Zelena točka / Yeşil Nokta

Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 
101 Hessle Road, Hull HU3 2BN England

™Trade Marks of Smith & Nephew. ©Smith & Nephew 2023
Date of issue: 05/2023. Revision 01
www.smith-nephew.com
This product may be covered by one or more US Patents
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

Smith & Nephew Operations B.V. 
Bloemlaan 2, 2132 NP Hoofddorp, Netherlands 

25°C/
77°F

66800034 / 66800578 5cm x 5cm / 2in. x 2in. x 10
66800035 / 66800579 10cm x 10cm / 4in. x 4in. x 10
66800036 / 66800580 15cm x 15cm / 6in. x 6in. x 5
66800037 / 66800581 20cm x 30cm / 8in. x 11¾in. x 5
66800038 / 66800582 2cm x 45cm / ¾in. x 17¾in. x 5
66800583 4cm x 10cm / 1½in. x 4in. x 5
66800584 4cm x 20cm / 1½in. x 8in. x 5
66800585 4cm x 30cm / 1½in. x 11¾in. x 5

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Absorbējošs gēlu veidojošs šķiedru pārsējs, kas satur 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² sudraba jonu
Apraksts
DURAFIBER™ Ag pārsēji ir absorbējoši, neausti, sudrabu saturoši 
pretmikrobu pārsēji, kas sastāv no celulozes etilsulfonāta šķiedrām. 
DURAFIBER Ag pārsējus var izmantot kopā ar virkni pārklājošo pārsēju, 
tostarp ALLEVYN™ putu pārsēju un PROFORE™ daudzslāņu kompresijas 
pārsēju sistēmu. 
Darbības veids 
DURAFIBER Ag pārsēji ir izstrādāti, lai, saskaroties ar brūces šķidrumu, ātri 
izveidotu dzidru, atvēsinošu gēlu. Šis gēls absorbē lieko šķidrumu, bloķē 
eksudātu no brūces, nodrošina mitru brūces vidi, kas var atbalstīt 
autolītisko atslāņošanos, un cieši piekļaujas brūces pamatnei. DURAFIBER 
Ag pārsēju augstā integrālā mitrumizturība atvieglo visa pārsēja 
noņemšanu no mitrām brūcēm un dobumu brūcēm, tādējādi samazinot 
traumu brūcei un pacienta sāpes noņemšanas laikā. Pārsējā esošie 
sudraba joni nodrošina pretmikrobu aktivitāti pret plašu brūču patogēnu 
spektru, kas var palīdzēt samazināt baktēriju bioloģisko slodzi un infekcijas 
risku. 
Indikācijas
DURAFIBER Ag pārsēji ir indicēti kā absorbējošs, pretmikrobu, gēlu 
veidojošs pārsējs hronisku un akūtu, pilna biezuma, daļēja biezuma vai 
seklu granulējošu eksudējošu brūču ārstēšanai.
Atbilstošu brūču veidu piemēri ietver: kāju čūlas; spiediena čūlas; 
diabētiskās čūlas; ķirurģiskas brūces; traumatiskas brūces; donorvietas; 
daļēja biezuma apdegumus; kanālu un fistulu brūces. DURAFIBER Ag 
pārsēji ir izstrādāti, lai tos varētu atstāt vietā līdz 7 dienām.
DURAFIBER Ag pārsējus var izmantot inficētām brūcēm. Ja izstrādājumu 
lieto inficētām brūcēm, infekcija jāpārbauda un jāārstē saskaņā ar vietējo 
klīnisko protokolu.
Kontrindikācijas
• Nelietojiet DURAFIBER Ag pārsējus pacientiem ar zināmu jutību pret 

sudrabu. Nelietojiet uz neeksudējošām brūcēm.
• Lai samazinātu termisko traumu risku, pirms MRI izmeklējuma noņemiet 

pārsēju.
Piesardzības pasākumi
• Ārstiem/veselības aprūpes speciālistiem ir jāņem vērā, ka ir ļoti 

ierobežoti dati par ilgstošu un atkārtotu sudrabu saturošu pārsēju 
lietošanu, īpaši bērniem un jaundzimušajiem.

• Lai gan DURAFIBER Ag pārsēji palīdz ārstēt brūces, kurām ir tendence uz 
nelielu asiņošanu, tie nav paredzēti izmantošanai kā ķirurģisks sūklis 
stipri asiņojošu brūču gadījumā.

• DURAFIBER Ag pārsēji nav saderīgi ar izstrādājumiem uz eļļas bāzes, 
piemēram, petrolatumu.

• Izvairieties no saskares ar elektrodiem vai vadošiem gēliem elektronisko 
mērījumu, piem. EEG un EKG, laikā.

• Pārliecinieties, ka ir noņemts blīvējums dobumos, deguna 
blakusdobumos utt.

• Pārsējs var nebūt saderīgs ar lokāliem pretmikrobu līdzekļiem.
• Ja parādās apsārtums vai sensibilizācija, pārtrauciet lietošanu.
• Klīniskas infekcijas gadījumā lokāli lietojams sudrabs neaizstāj 

nepieciešamību pēc sistēmiskas terapijas vai citas atbilstošas infekcijas 
ārstēšanas.

• DURAFIBER Ag pārsēji var izraisīt pārejošu apkārtējās ādas krāsas 
maiņu.

DURAFIBER Ag pārsēji ir paredzēti lietošanai tikai veselības aprūpes 
speciālistiem.
Lietošanas pamācība
1. Iztīriet brūci saskaņā ar vietējo klīnisko protokolu.
2. Izvēlieties atbilstošu pārsēja izmēru.
3. Izņemiet DURAFIBER Ag pārsēju no iepakojuma, izmantojot sterilu 

metodi. Ja nepieciešams, izgrieziet atbilstošu formu.
4. Uzklājiet pārsēju uz brūces un pieļaujiet 

1 cm / ⅓ collas pārsēja pārklāšanos uz ādas, kas aptver brūci.
5. Lietojot DURAFIBER Ag pārsēju dziļu dobumu brūcēm, pēc iespējas 

izmantojiet veselus pārsējus un atstājiet vismaz 2,5 cm/1 collu no katra 
gabala ārpus brūces, lai to būtu viegli izņemt.

6. Brīvi iepakojiet dziļas brūces līdz 80 % ietilpībai, jo DURAFIBER Ag 
pārsējs izplešas, saskaroties ar brūces šķidrumu.

7. Nostipriniet DURAFIBER Ag pārsēju ar atbilstošu sekundāro pārsēju 
(piem., ALLEVYN putu pārsēju).

8. Pārsēju var izņemt vienā gabalā, izmantojot sterilu pinceti, knaibles vai 
roku ar cimdu.

9. Pārsējs var pielipt, ja to lieto uz viegli eksudējošām brūcēm. Ja pārsējs 
nav viegli noņemams, samitriniet vai piesūciniet pārsēju ar sterilu 
fizioloģisko šķīdumu, lai atvieglotu noņemšanu un neradītu traucējumus 
brūces dzīšanai.

Nomaiņas biežums
Brūču ārstēšanas sākumposmā DURAFIBER Ag pārsēji ir bieži jāpārbauda. 
Pārsējus var atstāt līdz 7 dienām vai mainīt, ja tas ir klīniski indicēts (piem., 
ja eksudāts noplūst/uzkrājas, ir pārmērīga asiņošana). Jāņem vērā arī 
vietējais klīniskais protokols. DURAFIBER Ag pārsēji ir vienreiz lietojams 
izstrādājums. Ja tas tiek lietots vairāk nekā vienam pacientam, var rasties 
infekcijas tālāka izplatība. Atverot pārsēju, tiek ietekmēta sterilā barjera. 
Neizlietotais pārsējs ir jāiznīcina.
Pēc lietošanas izmetiet to atbilstoši vietējiem klīniskajiem protokoliem vai 
kā higiēnas atkritumus.
Ja uzskatāt, ka šīs ierīces lietošanas laikā noticis nopietns negadījums, 
lūdzu, ziņojiet par to ražotājam un kompetentajai iestādei.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Ierīces drošuma un klīniskās veiktspējas kopsavilkuma (SSCP), kas ietver 
nevēlamu notikumu un to biežuma kopsavilkumu, kopija ir pieejama vietnē
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™Smith & Nephew preču zīmes. Izlaišanas datums 05/2023. 
Pārskatītais izdevums 01. Uz šo produktu var attiekties viens vai vairāki 
ASV patenti. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Chłonny opatrunek żelujący z włókniny o zawartości 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² srebra jonowego

™Znaki towarowe firmy Smith & Nephew. Data wydania 05/2023. 
Rewizja 01. Ten produkt może być chroniony co najmniej jednym patentem 
amerykańskim. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Absorpčný gélotvorný vláknitý obväz s obsahom 
iónového striebra 0,35 - 1,20mg/cm²
Opis
Obväzy DURAFIBER™ Ag sú absorpčné, netkané antimikrobiálne obväzy 
obsahujúce striebro zložené z vlákien etylsulfonátu celulózy. 
Obväzy DURAFIBER Ag sa môžu používať v spojení s celým radom krycích 
obväzov vrátane penových obväzov ALLEVYN™ a viacvrstvového 
kompresného obväzového systému PROFORE™. 
Spôsob činnosti 
Obväzy DURAFIBER Ag sú navrhnuté tak, aby pri kontakte s tekutinou z 
rany rýchlo vytvorili číry chladivý gél. Tento gél absorbuje prebytočnú 
tekutinu, zadržiava exsudát mimo rany, poskytuje vlhké prostredie v rane, 
ktoré môže podporiť autolytický debridement, a tesne sa prispôsobuje 
lôžku rany. Vysoká integrálna pevnosť obväzov DURAFIBER Ag za mokra 
uľahčuje ich jednoduché odstraňovanie z vlhkého lôžka rany a z rán v 
dutinách, čím sa minimalizuje trauma rany a bolesť pacienta pri 
odstraňovaní. Iónové striebro v obväze poskytuje antimikrobiálnu aktivitu 
proti širokému spektru bežných patogénov rán, čo môže pomôcť znížiť 
bakteriálnu záťaž a riziko infekcie. 
Indikácie
Obväzy DURAFIBER Ag sú indikované ako absorpčný, antimikrobiálny 
želírujúci obväz na ošetrenie chronických a akútnych, celotelových, 
čiastočne hrubých alebo plytko granulujúcich exsudujúcich rán.
Medzi vhodné typy rán patria napríklad: vredy na nohe, preležaniny, 
diabetické vredy, rany po chirurgických zákrokoch, traumatické rany, 
plochy použité na prijatie štepov, popáleniny čiastočnej hrúbky, rany s 
tunelmi a fistulami. Obväzy DURAFIBER Ag sú určené na to, aby zostali na 
mieste až 7 dní.
Obväzy DURAFIBER Ag sa môžu používať na infikované rany. Ak sa 
výrobok používa na infikované rany, infekcia by sa mala skontrolovať a 
liečiť podľa miestneho klinického protokolu.
Kontraindikácie
• Nepoužívajte obväzy DURAFIBER Ag u pacientov so známou citlivosťou 

na striebro. Nepoužívajte na neexcitujúce rany.
• Aby ste znížili riziko tepelného poranenia, pred vyšetrením MRI odstráňte 

obväz.
Preventívne opatrenia
• Lekári/zdravotnícki pracovníci by si mali uvedomiť, že údaje o dlhodobom 

a opakovanom používaní obväzov obsahujúcich striebro, najmä u detí a 
novorodencov, sú veľmi obmedzené.

• Hoci obväzy DURAFIBER Ag pomáhajú pri ošetrovaní rán so sklonom k 
drobnému krvácaniu, nie sú určené na použitie ako chirurgická špongia 
pri silne krvácajúcich ranách.

• Obväzy DURAFIBER Ag nie sú kompatibilné s produktmi na báze oleja, 
ako je vazelína.

• Počas elektronických meraní, napr. EEG a EKG, sa vyhnite kontaktu s 
elektródami alebo vodivými gélmi.

• Skontrolujte, či boli odstránené obaly z dutín a pod.
• Obväz nemusí byť kompatibilný s lokálnymi antimikrobiálnymi látkami.
• Ak dôjde k začervenaniu alebo senzibilizácii, prestaňte ho používať.
• V prípade klinickej infekcie lokálne striebro nenahrádza potrebu 

systémovej liečby ani inej adekvátnej liečby infekcie.
• Obväzy DURAFIBER Ag môžu spôsobiť prechodnú zmenu farby okolitej 

kože.
Obväzy DURAFIBER Ag sú určené len pre zdravotníckych pracovníkov.
Návod na použitie
1. Ranu vyčistite podľa miestneho klinického protokolu.
2. Zvoľte vhodnú veľkosť obväzu.
3. Vyberte obväz DURAFIBER Ag z obalu čistou technikou. V prípade 

potreby ho narežte do požadovaného tvaru.
4. Priložte obväz na ranu a nechajte 

1 cm (⅓ palca) prekrývajúceho obväzu na koži okolo rany.
5. Pri použití obväzu DURAFIBER Ag na hlboké rany v dutinách používajte 

podľa možnosti celé obväzy a ponechajte aspoň 2,5 cm z každej časti 
mimo rany, aby sa dali ľahko vybrať.

6. Hlboké rany voľne zabaľte až do 80% objemu, pretože obväz 
DURAFIBER Ag sa pri kontakte s tekutinou z rany rozpína.

7. Obväz DURAFIBER Ag zaistite vhodným sekundárnym obväzom (napr. 
penovým obväzom ALLEVYN).

8. Obväz možno odstrániť vcelku pomocou sterilnej pinzety, klieští alebo 
ruky v rukavici.

9. Obväz sa môže prilepiť, ak sa použije na ľahko exsudujúce rany. Ak sa 
obväz nedá ľahko odstrániť, navlhčite ho alebo namočte do sterilného 
fyziologického roztoku, aby ste uľahčili jeho odstránenie a zabránili 
narušeniu hojenia rany.

Frekvencia výmeny
V počiatočných fázach liečby rán by sa mali obväzy DURAFIBER Ag často 
kontrolovať. Obväzy sa môžu ponechať v neporušenom stave až 7 dní 
alebo sa môžu vymeniť, ak je to klinicky indikované (napr. ak dochádza k 
úniku exsudátu alebo nadmernému krvácaniu). Do úvahy by sa mal brať aj 
miestny klinický protokol. Obväzy DURAFIBER Ag sú výrobkom na jedno 
použitie. V prípade použitia u viac ako jedného pacienta sa môže 
vyskytnúť krížová kontaminácia alebo infekcia. Otvorením obväzového 
obalu sa naruší sterilná bariéra. Nepoužitý obväz je potrebné zlikvidovať.
Po použití zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi klinickými protokolmi alebo 
hygienicky odstráňte.
Ak máte pocit, že počas používania tejto pomôcky došlo k závažnej 
nehode, oznámte to výrobcovi a vášmu príslušnému orgánu. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Kópia súhrnu parametrov bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu (SSCP), ktorá 
obsahuje súhrn nežiaducich udalostí a frekvencií, je k dispozícii na stránke 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™Ochranná známka spoločnosti Smith & Nephew. Dátum vydania 05/2023. 
Revízia 01. Tento výrobok môže byť charánený jedným alebo viacerými 
patentmi USA. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Vpojna gelirna vlaknata obloga, ki vsebuje 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² ionskega srebra

DURAFIBER™ Ag

Opis
Obloge DURAFIBER™ Ag so vpojne, netkane, protimikrobne obloge z 
vsebnostjo srebra, sestavljene iz celuloznih etil sulfonatnih vlaken. 
Obloge DURAFIBER Ag se lahko uporabljajo skupaj z raznolikimi oblogami 
za prekrivanje, kot so penaste obloge ALLEVYN™ in večplastni kompresijski 
sistem povojev PROFORE™.
Način delovanja
Obloge DURAFIBER Ag so zasnovane tako, da hitro oblikujejo prozoren gel, 
ki daje občutek hlajenja, ob stiku s tekočino iz rane. Ta gel vpije odvečno 
tekočino, blokira izcedke stran od rane, zagotavlja vlažno okolje na rani, ki 
lahko podpira avtolitično odstranjevanje, in se dobro prilega dnu rane. 
Visoko celovita vlažna moč oblog DURAFIBER Ag olajša enostavno 
odstranitev v enem kosu iz vlažnih dnov rane in votlinskih ran, s čimer 
zmanjšajo poškodbe rane in bolečino za pacienta pri odstranjevanju. 
Ionsko srebro na oblogi omogoča protimikrobno delovanje proti širokemu 
spektru običajnih patogenov na ranah, kar lahko pomaga zmanjšati 
bakterijsko biološko obremenitev in tveganje za okužbo.
Indikacije
Obloge DURAFIBER Ag so indicirane kot vpojne, protimikrobne gelirne 
obloge za oskrbo kroničnih in akutnih, globokih, površinskih ali plitvih 
granulacijskih eksudativnih ran.
Primeri ustreznih vrst ran so: razjede spodnjih okončin, razjede zaradi 
pritiska, diabetične razjede, kirurške rane, poškodbene rane, darovalska 
mesta, opekline druge stopnje, tuneli in fistulne rane. Obloge DURAFIBER 
Ag so zasnovane tako, da jih lahko pustite nameščene do 7 dni.
Obloge DURAFIBER Ag se lahko uporabljajo na okuženih ranah. Kadar 
izdelek uporabljate na okuženih ranah, je treba okužbo pregledati in 
zdraviti v skladu z lokalnim kliničnim protokolom.
Kontraindikacije
• Oblog DURAFIBER Ag ne uporabljajte pri pacientih z znano občutljivostjo 

na srebro. Ne uporabljajte na ranah brez izločanja.
• Za zmanjšanje tveganja toplotne poškodbe odstranite oblogo pred 

preiskavami z magnetnoresonančnim slikanjem.
Previdnostni ukrepi
• Zdravniki/zdravstveni delavci se morajo zavedati, da obstajajo zelo 

omejeni podatki o dolgotrajnejši in ponavljajoči se uporabi oblog, ki 
vsebujejo srebro, zlasti pri otrocih in novorojenčkih.

• Čeprav obloge DURAFIBER Ag pomagajo pri oskrbi ran, ki so nagnjene k 
manjšim krvavitvam, pa niso namenjene uporabi kot kirurška gobica pri 
ranah z močnim krvavenjem.

• Obloga DURAFIBER Ag ni kompatibilna z izdelki na oljni osnovi, kakršen je 
vazelin.

• Izogibajte se stiku z elektrodami ali prevodnimi geli med elektronskimi 
meritvami, npr. pri snemanju EEG ali EKG.

• Prepričajte se, da je bila obloga v votlinah, sinusih itd. odstranjena. 
• Obloga morda ne bo kompatibilna s topičnimi protimikrobnimi sredstvi.
• Če pride do pordevanja ali senzibilizacije, prenehajte z uporabo.
• V primeru pojava klinične okužbe topično srebro ne nadomesti potrebe 

po sistemski terapiji ali drugem ustreznem zdravljenju okužbe.
• Obloge DURAFIBER Ag lahko povzročijo prehodno razbarvanje okolne 

kože.
Obloge DURAFIBER Ag so namenjene samo uporabi zdravstvenih delavcev.
Navodila za uporabo
1. Rano očistite v skladu z lokalnim kliničnim protokolom.
2. Izberite ustrezno velikost obloge.
3. Oblogo DURAFIBER Ag vzemite iz embalaže z uporabo čiste tehnike. Po 

potrebi obrežite in oblikujte.
4. Namestite oblogo na rano in pustite, da se obloga za 1 cm prekriva na 

koži okrog rane.
5. Če oblogo DURAFIBER Ag uporabljate v globokih votlinskih ranah, 

uporabite celotno oblogo, če je mogoče, in pustite vsaj 2,5 cm vsakega 
dela zunaj rane za enostavno odstranitev.

6. Globoke rane na rahlo zapolnite do napolnjenosti 80 %, saj se bo obloga 
DURAFIBER Ag ob stiku s tekočino iz rane razširila.

7. Oblogo DURAFIBER Ag pritrdite s primerno sekundarno oblogo (npr. 
penasto oblogo ALLEVYN).

8. Oblogo lahko odstranite v enem kosu s sterilno pinceto, prijemalko ali 
orokavičeno roko.

9. Obloga se lahko sprime, če jo uporabljate na ranah z majhnim 
izločanjem. Če je oblogo težko odstraniti, jo navlažite ali zmočite s 
sterilno fiziološko raztopino, da olajšate njeno odstranitev in se izognete 
pretrganju rane, ki se celi.

Pogostost menjavanja
V zgodnjih fazah oskrbe ran je treba obloge DURAFIBER Ag pogosto 
pregledovati. Obloge lahko nedotaknjene ostanejo nameščene do 7 dni ali 
se zamenjajo, ko je klinično indicirano (npr. če je prisotno uhajanje/
nabiranje eksudata, prekomerna krvavitev). Upoštevati je treba tudi lokalne 
klinične protokole. Obloge DURAFIBER Ag so izdelek za enkratno uporabo. 
Če se uporablja pri več kot enem pacientu, lahko pride do navzkrižne 
kontaminacije ali okužbe. Z odpiranjem embalaže z oblogo se poškoduje 
sterilna pregrada. Morebitne neuporabljene obloge morate zavreči. 
Po uporabi odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi kliničnimi protokoli ali higienično 
zavrzite.
Če menite, da je med uporabo tega pripomočka prišlo do resnega zapleta, 
obvestite proizvajalca in svojo pristojno ustanovo
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Kopija povzetka o varnosti in klinični učinkovitosti (SSCP), ki vsebuje 
povzetek o neželenih dogodkih in pogostostih, je na voljo na spletnem 
mestu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™Blagovne znamke družbe Smith & Nephew. Datum izdaje 05/2023. 
Revizija 01. Za ta izdelek se morda uveljavlja en ali več patentov ZDA. 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² iyonik gümüş içeren emici 
jelleşen fibröz pansuman
Ürün açıklaması
DURAFIBER™ Ag Pansumanlar selüloz etil sülfonat elyaflardan oluşan emici, 
dokumasız ve gümüş içeren bir antimikrobik pansumandır. 
DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar aralarında ALLEVYN™ Köpük Pansumanlar ve 
PROFORE™ Çok Katmanlı Kompresyon Pansuman Sistemleri’nin de 
bulunduğu çeşitli örtme sargılarıyla birlikte kullanılabilir. 
Etki Şekli 
DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar yara sıvısı ile temas üzerine hızlıca saydam 
serinlik hissi veren jel tabaka oluşturmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Bu jel, fazla 
sıvıyı emer, eksüdayı yaradan uzaklaştırır, otolitik debridmanı 
destekleyebilecek nemli bir yara ortamı sağlar ve yara yatağına iyice uyum 
sağlar. DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanların yüksek entegral ıslaklık mukavemeti, 
nemli yara yataklarından ve oyluk yaralardan kolayca tek parça olarak 
çıkarılmasını sağlayarak, yarada travma oluşumunu ve hastanın çektiği 
acıyı asgari düzeye indirir. Pansumanlardaki iyonik gümüş, genel yara 
patojenlerinin geniş bir spektrumuna karşı, bakteriyel biyolojik yükü ve 
enfeksiyon riskini azaltmaya yardım edebilecek, antimikrobik etkinlik sağlar. 
Endikasyonlar
DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar, kronik ve akut, tam kalınlıktaki, kısmi 
kalınlıktaki veya derin olmayan granüle eksüdalı yaraların bakımı için emici, 
antimikrobik ve jelleştirici bir pansuman olarak endikedir.
Uygun yara tipi örnekleri : bacak ülserleri; basınç ülserleri; diyabetik 
ülserler; cerrahi yaralar; travmatik yaralar; donör yerleri; kısmi kalınlıktaki 
yaralar; delik ve fistül yaraları. DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar, 7 güne kadar 
yerinde bırakılacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır.
DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar, enfekte yaralarda kullanılabilir. Ürünün 
enfekte yaralarda kullanılması durumunda, enfeksiyon lokal klinik 
protokolüne göre incelenmeli ve tedavi edilmelidir.
Kontrendikasyonlar
• Gümüşe hassasiyeti olduğu bilinen hastalarda DURAFIBER Ag 

Pansumanları kullanmayın. Eksüdalı olmayan yaralarda kullanmayın.
• Termal yaralanma riskini azaltmak için MRI çekiminden önce örtüyü 

kaldırın.
Önlemler
• Klinisyenler / Sağlık Uzmanları, başta çocuklar ve yenidoğanlar için olmak 

üzere, gümüş içeren pansumanların uzun süreli ve tekrar tekrar 
kullanımıyla ilgili son derece sınırlı veri olduğunu bilmelidirler.

• Her ne kadar DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar, hafif kanamaya eğilimli 
yaraların bakımına yardımcı olsa da, ağır kanamalı yaralarda cerrahi 
spanç olarak kullanılmaları amaçlanmamıştır.

• DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar, petrolatum gibi yağ esaslı ürünlerle uyumlu 
değildir.

• Elektronik ölçümler (örn. EEG ve ECG) sırasında elektrotlarla veya iletken 
jellerle temastan kaçının.

• Kaviteler, sinüsler vb. yerlerdeki ambalajın çıkarıldığından emin olun.
•Pansuman, topik antimikrobiklerle uyumlu olmayabilir.
• Eğer kızarıklık veya hassasiyet olursa, kullanmayı bırakın.
• Klinik enfeksiyon durumunda topik gümüş, sistemik terapinin veya uygun 

diğer enfeksiyon tedavilerinin yerine geçemez.
• DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar, cildin geçici olarak renk değiştirmesine 

neden olabilir.
DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar, yalnızca Sağlık uzmanları tarafından kullanım 
içindir.
Kullanma talimatları
1. Lokal klinik prosedüre göre yarayı temizleyin.
2. Uygun pansuman ebadını seçin.
3. Temiz bir teknik kullanarak DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanı paketinden 

çıkarın. Gerekirse yaranın şekline göre kesin.
4. Pansumanı yaraya uygulayın ve yara etrafındaki cildin üzerine 1 cm kadar 

taşmasını sağlayın.
5. DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanı derin oyuklu yaralarda kullanırken, 

mümkünse bütün pansumanları kullanın ve kolay çıkartılması için yara 
dışına her parça için en az 2,5 cm taşmasını sağlayın.

6. DURAFIBER Ag Pansuman, yara sıvısıyla temas ettiğinde 
genişleyeceğinden derin yaraları %80 kapasiteye kadar gevşekçe 
doldurun.

7. Uygun ikincil bir pansumanlar (örn ALLEVYN Köpük Pansuman) 
DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanı sağlamlaştırın.

8. Steril cımbız, pens veya eldivenli el kullanılarak pansuman tek parça 
halinde çıkartılabilir.

9. Eğer hafif eksüdalı yaralarda kullanılırsa pansuman yapışabilir. Eğer 
pansuman kolaylıkla çıkartılamazsa, çıkartılmasına yardımcı olmak ve 
yaranın iyileşmesini kesintiye uğratmamak için pansumanı steril salinle 
nemlendirin veya ıslatın.

Değiştirme sıklığı
Yara bakımının erken safhalarında DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar sıklıkla 
kontrol edilmelidir. Pansumanlar 7 güne kadar dokunmadan bırakılabilir 
veya klinik bulgular (örn. eğer eksüda sızıntısı/havuzlanma, aşırı kanama 
varsa) olduğunda değiştirilir. Ayrıca, lokal klinik protokol göz önünde 
bulundurulmalıdır. DURAFIBER Ag Pansumanlar, tek kullanımlık bir üründür. 
Eğer birden fazla hastada kullanılırsa, çapraz kontaminasyona veya 
enfeksiyona neden olabilir. Pansuman paketinin açılması, steril bariyerin 
kalkmasına yol açar. Kullanılmamış pansumanlar atılmalıdır.
Lokal klinik protokollere göre bertaraf edin veya kullanım sonrasında 
hijyenik olarak atın.
Bu cihazın kullanımı sırasında ciddi bir olay meydana geldiğini 
düşünüyorsanız, lütfen üreticiye ve yetkili makamınıza bildirin
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Advers olayların ve sıklıklarının bir özetini içeren güvenlik ve klinik 
performans özetinin (SSCP) bir kopyası 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed adresinde mevcuttur

™Smith & Nephew Ticari Markaları. Yayım tarihi 05/2023. Revizyon 01.
Bu ürün bir veya birden fazla ABD patenti kapsamında olabilir. 
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Opis
DURAFIBER™ Ag to chłonne, włókninowe opatrunki przeciwdrobnoustrojowe 
zawierające srebro, składające się z włókien 
celulozowo-etylosulfonianowych. 
Opatrunki DURAFIBER Ag mogą być stosowane w połączeniu z szeroką 
gamą opatrunków kryjących, w tym z opatrunkami piankowymi ALLEVYN™ 
i wielowarstwowymi bandażami kompresyjnymi PROFORE™. 
Sposób działania 
Opatrunki DURAFIBER Ag zostały opracowane tak, aby w kontakcie 
z płynem rany szybko tworzyć przezroczysty, chłodny żel. Żel ten wchłania 
nadmiar płynu, blokuje wysięk z rany, zapewnia ranie wilgotne środowisko, 
które może wspomagać autolityczne oczyszczanie, i ściśle przylega do 
łożyska rany. Duża integralna wilgotność opatrunków DURAFIBER Ag 
umożliwia ich łatwe, całościowe usunięcie z wilgotnego łożyska i jamy 
rany, minimalizując uraz rany i ból pacjenta podczas zdejmowania 
opatrunku. Jonowe srebro w opatrunku zapewnia działanie 
przeciwdrobnoustrojowe względem szerokiego spektrum powszechnych 
patogenów rany, co może przyczyniać się do zmniejszenia obciążenia 
biologicznego i ryzyka zakażenia. 
Wskazania
Opatrunki DURAFIBER Ag wskazane są jako chłonne, 
przeciwdrobnoustrojowe opatrunki żelujące do leczenia ran przewlekłych 
i ostrych, ran całkowicie i częściowo głębokich lub płytkich, ziarninujących 
ran wysiękowych.
Przykłady odpowiednich rodzajów ran obejmują: owrzodzenie nóg, 
odleżyny, owrzodzenie cukrzycowe, rany pooperacyjne, rany urazowe, 
miejsca pobrania przeszczepu, oparzenia płytkie, rany tunelowe 
i przetokowe. Opatrunki DURAFIBER Ag przeznaczone są do pozostawienia 
na miejscu przez okres do 7 dni.
Opatrunki DURAFIBER Ag mogą być stosowane na zakażone rany. 
W przypadku stosowania produktu na zakażone rany zakażenie należy 
kontrolować i leczyć zgodnie z lokalnym protokołem klinicznym.
Przeciwwskazania
•Nie stosować opatrunków DURAFIBER Ag u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną 

nadwrażliwością na srebro. Nie stosować na rany niewysiękowe.
• Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko urazu termicznego, należy zdjąć opatrunek przed 

badaniem MRI.
Środki ostrożności
• Klinicyści i personel medyczny powinni mieć świadomość, że dane 

dotyczące długotrwałego i powtarzalnego stosowania opatrunków 
zawierających srebro są bardzo ograniczone, szczególnie w przypadku 
dzieci i noworodków.

• Podczas gdy opatrunki DURAFIBER Ag pomagają w leczeniu ran 
skłonnych do niewielkiego krwawienia, nie są one przeznaczone do 
stosowania w charakterze gąbek chirurgicznych w przypadku ran silnie 
krwawiących.

• Opatrunki DURAFIBER Ag nie nadają się do stosowania z produktami na 
bazie oleju, takimi jak wazelina.

• Unikać kontaktu z elektrodami lub żelami przewodzącymi podczas 
pomiarów elektronicznych, np. badań EEG i EKG.

• Upewnić się, że usunięto wypełnienie z jam, zatok itd.
• Opatrunek może nie być kompatybilny ze stosowanymi lekami 

przeciwdrobnoustrojowymi.
• W przypadku pojawienia się zaczerwienienia lub uczulenia należy 

przerwać stosowanie.
• W przypadku klinicznego zakażenia srebro stosowane miejscowo nie 

zastępuje wymaganego leczenia ogólnoustrojowego lub innego 
odpowiedniego leczenia zakażenia.

• Opatrunki DURAFIBER Ag mogą powodować chwilowe przebarwienia 
otaczającej skóry.

Opatrunki DURAFIBER Ag przeznaczone są wyłącznie do stosowania przez 
personel medyczny.
Instrukcje stosowania
1. Oczyścić ranę zgodnie z lokalnym protokołem klinicznym.
2. Wybrać odpowiednią wielkość opatrunku.
3. Wyjąć opatrunek DURAFIBER Ag z opakowania, przestrzegając zasad 

czystości. W razie konieczności przyciąć do pożądanego kształtu.
4. Nałożyć opatrunek na ranę tak, aby zachodził 1 cm / ⅓ cala na skórę 

wokół rany.
5. W przypadku stosowania opatrunku DURAFIBER Ag w głębokich ranach 

jamistych należy w miarę możliwości stosować całe opatrunki lub 
pozostawić co najmniej 2,5 cm (1 cal) każdej sztuki opatrunku na 
zewnątrz rany w celu łatwego wydobycia.

6. Wypełniać głębokie rany luźno do 80% pojemności, ponieważ 
opatrunek DURAFIBER Ag rozszerza się w kontakcie z płynem rany.

7. Zabezpieczyć opatrunek DURAFIBER Ag za pomocą odpowiedniego 
opatrunku zewnętrznego (np. opatrunku piankowego ALLEVYN).

8. Opatrunek można usunąć w jednym kawałku za pomocą sterylnych 
pincet, kleszczyków lub dłoni w rękawiczce.

9. W przypadku stosowania na rany z lekkim wysiękiem opatrunek może 
przywrzeć do rany. Jeżeli opatrunku nie można łatwo usunąć, należy go 
zwilżyć lub namoczyć jałowym roztworem soli fizjologicznej, aby ułatwić 
zdjęcie i uniknąć naruszenia gojącej się rany.

Częstość zmian
Na wczesnych etapach leczenia rany opatrunki DURAFIBER Ag należy 
sprawdzać często. Opatrunki można pozostawiać bez zmiany przez okres 
do 7 dni lub zmienić, gdy jest to wskazane klinicznie (np. w przypadku 
wysięku, gromadzenia się płynu lub nadmiernego krwawienia). Należy 
również brać pod uwagę lokalne protokoły kliniczne. Opatrunki DURAFIBER 
Ag są produktami przeznaczonymi do jednorazowego użycia. W przypadku 
stosowania u więcej niż jednego pacjenta może dojść do skażenia 
krzyżowego lub zakażenia. Otwarcie opakowania opatrunku narusza 
sterylną barierę. Niewykorzystane resztki opatrunków należy usunąć.
Po użyciu zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi protokołami klinicznymi lub 
wyrzucić do odpowiedniego pojemnika.
Jeśli podczas używania tego wyrobu dojdzie do poważnego incydentu, 
należy zgłosić to producentowi i właściwemu organowi.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Podsumowanie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej 
(SSCP), zawierające podsumowanie zdarzeń niepożądanych i ich 
częstości, dostępne jest na stronie https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
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DURAFIBER™ Ag
Pansement absorbant et gélifiant à base de fibres avec 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² d’argent ionique
Description
Les pansements DURAFIBER™ Ag sont des pansements antimicrobiens, 
absorbants, non tissés et à l’argent, composé de fibres de sulfonate 
d’éthyle de cellulose.
Les pansements DURAFIBER Ag peuvent être utilisés avec divers 
pansements secondaires dont les pansements en mousse ALLEVYN™ et le 
système de bandage de compression multicouches PROFORE™. 
Mode d’action 
Les pansements DURAFIBER Ag sont conçus pour former rapidement un 
gel transparent et procurant une sensation de frais au contact de l’exsudat. 
Ce gel absorbe l’excès de liquide, il retient l’exsudat loin de la plaie, il offre 
un environnement de plaie humide pour permettre une détersion 
autolytique et se conforme intimement au lit de la plaie. La haute 
résistance à l’état humide des pansements DURAFIBER Ag permet de le 
retirer facilement d’un seul tenant des lits de plaie humides et des plaies 
cavitaires, minimisant ainsi le traumatisme de la plaie et la douleur pour le 
patient au moment du retrait du pansement. L’argent ionique du 
pansement agit contre un large spectre d’agents pathogènes fréquemment 
présents dans les plaies, ce qui permet de réduire la charge microbienne 
et le risque d’infection. 
Indications
Les pansements DURAFIBER Ag sont des pansements absorbants et 
gélifiants indiqués pour la prise en charge des plaies chroniques et aiguës, 
profondes ou superficielles, bourgeonnantes et exsudatives.
Exemples de types de plaies appropriées : ulcères de jambe ; escarres ; 
ulcères diabétiques ; plaies chirurgicales ; plaies traumatiques ; sites 
donneurs de greffes ; brûlures du deuxième degré ; plaies tunnellisées et 
fistules. Les pansements DURAFIBER Ag sont conçus pour rester en place 
jusqu’à 7 jours. 
Les pansements DURAFIBER Ag peuvent être utilisés sur les plaies 
infectées. Dans ce cas, l’infection doit être surveillée et traitée 
conformément au protocole clinique local.
Contre-indications
• Ne pas utiliser les pansements DURAFIBER Ag chez les patients 

présentant une sensibilité connue à l’argent. Ne pas utiliser sur les 
plaies non exsudatives.

• Afin de réduire le risque de lésion thermique, retirer le pansement avant 
un examen IRM.

Précautions
• Les cliniciens/professionnels de santé doivent savoir que l’on dispose de 

peu de données sur l’utilisation prolongée ou répétée des pansements à 
l’argent, notamment chez l’enfant et le nouveau-né.

• Les pansements DURAFIBER Ag facilitent le contrôle des saignements 
mineurs. Cependant, ils ne doivent pas être utilisés en tant qu’éponge 
chirurgicale pour des plaies très hémorragiques.

• Les pansements DURAFIBER Ag sont incompatibles avec les produits à 
base d’huile tels que la vaseline.

• Éviter le contact avec les électrodes ou les gels conducteurs pendant les 
mesures électroniques, par ex. EEG et ECG.

• Veillez à retirer le méchage des plaies profondes, les sinus etc.
• Le pansement peut ne pas être compatible avec les antimicrobiens 

topiques.
• En cas de rougeurs ou de sensibilisation, arrêter l’utilisation.
• En cas d’infection clinique, l’argent topique ne dispense pas d’un 

traitement systémique ou de tout autre traitement adéquat de l’infection.
• Les pansements DURAFIBER Ag peuvent causer une décoloration 

transitoire de la peau périlésionnelle.
Les pansements DURAFIBER Ag sont exclusivement destinés à être utilisé 
par des professionnels de santé.
Mode d’emploi
1. Nettoyer la plaie conformément au protocole clinique local.
2. Sélectionner la taille appropriée du pansement.
3. Retirer le pansement DURAFIBER Ag de l’emballage en respectant les 

règles d’hygiène. Découper à la forme de la plaie si nécessaire.
4. Appliquer le pansement sur la plaie en le laissant déborder de 1 cm sur 

la peau périlésionnelle.
5. En cas d’utilisation du pansement DURAFIBER Ag dans des plaies 

profondes, utiliser des pansements entiers si possible et laisser au 
moins 2,5 cm en dehors de la plaie afin de pouvoir le retirer facilement.

6. Ne combler les plaies profondes qu’à 
80 % sans serrer puisque l’expansion du pansement DURAFIBER Ag 
remplira l’espace de la plaie au contact de l’exsudat.

7. Fixer le pansement DURAFIBER Ag avec un pansement secondaire 
approprié (par ex. le pansement en mousse ALLEVYN).

8. Le pansement peut être retiré d’un seul tenant en utilisant des brucelles 
stériles, des pinces ou une main gantée.

9. Le pansement peut adhérer s’il est utilisé sur des plaies peu 
exsudatives. Si le pansement ne se retire pas aisément, humidifier ou 
mouiller le pansement avec du sérum physiologique stérile afin d’en 
permettre le retrait et éviter d’interrompre le processus de cicatrisation 
de la plaie.

Fréquence de renouvellement
Durant les premières phases de prise en charge de la plaie, les 
pansements DURAFIBER Ag doivent être inspectés fréquemment. Les 
pansements peuvent être laissés en place intacts jusqu’à 7 jours ou 
changés si cela est cliniquement indiqué (par ex. fuite/accumulation 
d’exsudat ou présence d’un saignement excessif). Un protocole clinique 
local doit également être pris en considération. Les pansements 
DURAFIBER Ag sont des produits à usage unique. L’utilisation chez plus 
d’un patient peut entraîner une contamination croisée ou une infection. 
L’ouverture de l’emballage du pansement compromet la barrière stérile. 
Tous pansements non utilisés doivent être éliminés.
Éliminer conformément aux protocoles cliniques locaux ou jeter de manière 
hygiénique après utilisation.
Si lors de l’utilisation de ce dispositif, vous pensez qu’un incident grave 
s’est produit, veuillez le signaler au fabricant et à votre autorité compétente
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Un exemplaire du résumé des caractéristiques de sécurité et des 
performances cliniques (SSCP), qui inclut un résumé des événements 
indésirables et de leurs fréquences, est disponible à l’adresse 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™Marques de commerce de Smith & Nephew. 
Date de publication 05/2023. Révision 01. Ce produit peut être couvert par 
un ou plusieurs brevets américains. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Absorbierender gelbildender Faserverband mit 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² Silberionen
Produktbeschreibung
DURAFIBER™ Ag-Verbände sind absorbierende, silberhaltige antimikrobielle 
Faserverbände, die aus Cellulose-Ethylsulfonat-Fasern bestehen.
DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände können zusammen mit verschiedenen 
Verbandmaterialien wie ALLEVYN™- Schaumverbänden und dem PROFORE™ 
Mehrschicht-Kompressions-Bandagesystem verwendet werden. 
Wirkungsweise
DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände formen bei Kontakt mit Wundflüssigkeit schnell 
ein klares, kühles Gel. Dieses Gel absorbiert überschüssige Flüssigkeit, 
schließt Exsudat von der Wunde weg ein, bietet eine feuchte 
Wundumgebung, die autolytisches Debridement begünstigen kann, und 
schmiegt sich an das Wundbett an. Die Nassfestigkeit von DURAFIBER Ag- 
Verbänden ermöglicht einfaches Entfernen – in einem Stück – von 
feuchten Wundbetten und Wundhöhlen; dadurch werden Wundtrauma und 
Schmerzen beim Entfernen minimiert. Die enthaltenen Silberionen sind 
gegen ein breites Spektrum verbreiteter pathogener Wundkeime 
antimikrobiell wirksam und können so eventuell dazu beitragen, die 
Bakterienlast und das Infektionsrisiko zu reduzieren. 
Indikationen
DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände sind angezeigt als saugfähiger, antimikrobieller, 
gelierender Verband für die Versorgung von chronischen und akuten 
Wunden, Vollhaut-/ Teilhautwunden oder flachen, granulierenden 
exsudierenden Wunden, z. B. Beingeschwüre; Druckgeschwüre; 
diabetische Geschwüre; chirurgische Wunden; traumatische Wunden; 
Hautentnahmestellen; Verbrennungen zweiten Grades; Fistelgänge und 
untertunnelte Wunden. DURAFIBER Ag- Verbände können bis zu 7 Tage auf 
der Wunde belassen werden.
DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände können auf infizierten Wunden benutzt werden. 
Wenn das Produkt auf infizierten Wunden benutzt wird, sollte die Infektion 
gemäß lokalen klinischen Protokollen entsprechend untersucht und 
behandelt werden.
Gegenanzeigen
• DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände nicht bei Patienten mit bekannter Silberallergie 

verwenden. Nicht auf nicht exsudierenden Wunden verwenden.
• Um das Risiko von thermischen Verletzungen zu vermeiden, entfernen 

Sie den Verband vor der MRT-Untersuchung.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Ärzte / medizinische Fachkräfte werden darauf hingewiesen, dass zur 

längeren und wiederholten Anwendung von silberhaltigen Verbänden, 
vor allem bei Kindern und Neugeborenen, nur sehr begrenzte Daten 
vorliegen.

• Obwohl DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände die Versorgung von zu leichten 
Blutungen neigenden Wunden unterstützen, sollen sie nicht als 
chirurgischer Schwamm bei stark blutenden Wunden benutzt werden.

• DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände sind nicht mit ölbasierten Produkten wie 
Vaseline kompatibel.

• Bei elektronischen Messungen wie EEG und EKG ist Kontakt mit 
Elektroden oder leitfähigen Gels zu vermeiden.

• Es ist sicher zu stellen, dass das Verbandmaterial aus Hohlräumen wie 
z.B. den Nebenhöhlen entfernt wurde.

• Der Verband ist möglicherweise nicht mit topischen Antimikrobiotika 
kompatibel.

• Falls Rötung oder Sensibilisierung auftritt, ist der Gebrauch einzustellen.
• Bei Vorliegen einer klinischen Infektion kann topisches Silber nicht eine 

systemische Therapie oder andere angemessene Infektionsbehandlung 
ersetzen.

• DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände können zu einer vorübergehenden Verfärbung 
der umliegenden Haut führen.

DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände dürfen nur von medizinischen Fachkräften 
verwendet werden.
Gebrauchsanleitung
1. Die Wunde dem örtlichen klinischen Protokoll entsprechend säubern.
2. Wählen Sie die geeignete Verbandgröße.
3. Den DURAFIBER Ag-Verband mithilfe einer sauberen Technik aus der 

Packung nehmen. Wenn nötig, Verband zuschneiden.
4. Den Verband auf die Wunde geben; dabei den Verband die Wunde 

umgebende Haut 1 cm breit überlappen lassen.
5. Wenn der DURAFIBER Ag-Verband bei tiefen Wundhöhlen benutzt wird, 

möglichst den gesamten Verband benutzen und von jedem Stück 
mindestens 2,5 cm außerhalb der Wunde lassen, damit der Verband 
einfach entfernt werden kann.

6. Tiefe Wunden nur lose bis zu 80% füllen, da der DURAFIBER Ag-Verband 
bei Kontakt mit Wundflüssigkeit expandiert.

7. Den DURAFIBER Ag-Verband mit einem geeigneten Sekundäreverband 
(z.B. ALLEVYN-Schaumverband) sichern.

8. Der Verband kann in einem Stück mit steriler Pinzette, Zange oder 
behandschuhter Hand entfernt werden.

9. Der Verband kann anhaften, wenn er auf leicht exsudierenden Wunden 
verwendet wird. Wenn sich der Verband nicht einfach entfernen lässt, 
den Verband mit steriler Kochsalzlösung anfeuchten oder einweichen, 
um das Entfernen zu erleichtern und eine Störung der heilenden Wunde 
zu vermeiden.

Häufigkeit des Wechselns
Im Frühstadium der Wundversorgung sollten DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände 
häufig kontrolliert werden. Verbände können bis zu 7 Tagen angelegt 
bleiben oder gewechselt werden, wenn dies klinisch angezeigt ist (z.B. 
wenn Exsudatleckage/Flüssigkeitsansammlung oder zu starke Blutung 
vorliegt). Außerdem ist das lokale klinische Protokoll zu berücksichtigen. 
DURAFIBER Ag-Verbände sind zur einmaligen Verwendung bestimmt. Bei 
Verwendung bei mehr als einem Patienten kann es zu 
Kreuzkontaminationen oder -infektionen kommen. Durch Öffnen der 
Verbandpackung wird die Sterilbarriere durchbrochen. Unbenutzte 
Verbände sollten weggeworfen werden.
Nach dem Gebrauch gemäß lokalen klinischen Protokollen entsorgen oder 
hygienisch wegwerfen.
Wenn Sie glauben, dass während der Verwendung dieses Produkts ein 
schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis aufgetreten ist, melden Sie dieses bitte 
dem Hersteller und Ihrer zuständigen Behörde
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Eine Kopie des Kurzberichts über Sicherheit und klinische Leistung (SSCP), 
der eine Zusammenfassung von unerwünschten Ereignissen und 
Häufigkeiten enthält, ist verfügbar unter 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
™Marken von Smith & Nephew. Ausgabedatum 05/2023. Änderung 01.
Dieses Produkt unterliegt eventuell einem oder mehreren US-Patenten. 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Apósito de fibra absorbente gelificante 
con 0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² de plata iónica
Descripción del producto
DURAFIBER™ Ag es un apósito absorbente antimicrobiano no tejido, con 
plata compuesto por fibras de celulosa etil sulfonato. 
El apósito DURAFIBER Ag puede utilizarse en combinación con una gama 
de apósitos de cobertura incluyendo los apósitos de espuma ALLEVYN™ y 
el sistema de vendaje de compresión multicapa PROFORE™. 
Mecanismo de acción 
Los apósitos DURAFIBER Ag han sido diseñados para formar rápidamente 
un gel transparente y fresco al entrar en contacto con el exudado de la 
herida. Este gel absorbe el exceso de exudado bloqueándolo en su interior 
y manteniéndolo lejos de la herida. El apósito ofrece un entorno de herida 
húmedo que promueve el desbridamiento autolítico y se adapta al lecho 
de la herida. La alta resistencia integral a la humedad de los apósitos 
DURAFIBER Ag facilita la retirada del apósito de una sola pieza del lecho de 
la herida y de heridas cavitadas. Esto reduce al mínimo el traumatismo a la 
herida y el dolor ocasionado al paciente durante la retirada del apósito. La 
plata iónica del apósito proporciona actividad antimicrobiana contra un 
amplio espectro de patógenos comunes en las heridas, lo que puede 
ayudar a reducir la carga biológica bacteriana y el riesgo de infección. 
Indicaciones
Los apósitos DURAFIBER Ag están indicados como un apósito absorbente 
antimicrobiano gelificante para el tratamiento de heridas exudantes en 
fase de granulación crónicas y agudas de espesor total o parcial, o poco 
profundas.
Ejemplos de tipos de heridas indicadas: úlceras de pierna; úlceras por 
presión; úlceras diabéticas; heridas quirúrgicas; heridas traumáticas; 
zonas donantes; quemaduras de espesor parcial; heridas tuneladas y 
fístulas. Los apósitos DURAFIBER Ag han sido diseñados para permanecer 
aplicados hasta 7 días.
Los apósitos DURAFIBER Ag pueden utilizarse en heridas infectadas. 
Cuando el apósito se utilice en heridas infectadas, la infección debe 
examinarse y tratarse según el protocolo clínico local.
Contraindicaciones
• No utilizar los apósitos DURAFIBER Ag en pacientes con sensibilidad 

conocida a la plata. No utilizar en heridas no exudantes.
• Para reducir el riesgo de lesión térmica, quitar el apósito antes del 

examen por Resonancia Magnética.
Precauciones
• Los médicos y los profesionales sanitarios deben tener en cuenta que 

hay datos muy limitados sobre el uso prolongado y repetido de apósitos 
que contienen plata, sobre todo en niños y neonatos.

• Aunque los apósitos DURAFIBER Ag ayudan a la curación de heridas 
propensas a sangrar, no han sido diseñados para ser utilizados como 
una esponja quirúrgica en heridas que sangran considerablemente.

• Los apósitos DURAFIBER Ag no son compatible con productos con base 
oleosa como el petrolato.

• Evítese el contacto con electrodos o geles conductores durante 
mediciones electrónicas, por ejemplo, EEG y ECG.

• Comprobar que el acondicionamiento en cavidades, sinus, etc. ha sido 
retirado.

• El apósito puede no ser compatible con antimicrobianos tópicos.
• No utilizar los apósitos si se observa enrojecimiento o sensibilización.
• En casos de infección clínica, la plata tópica no sustituye la terapia 

sistémica o cualquier otro tratamiento indicado para las infecciones.
• Los apósitos DURAFIBER Ag pueden ocasionar la decoloración pasajera 

de la piel circundante.
Los apósitos DURAFIBER Ag solo puede utilizarlos personal sanitario.
Modo de empleo
1. Limpiar la herida según el protocolo clínico local.
2. Seleccionar el tamaño adecuado de apósito.
3. Retirar el apósito DURAFIBER Ag del envase, utilizando una técnica 

limpia. Cortar el apósito para adaptar la forma a la herida si fuera 
necesario.

4. Colocar el apósito sobre la herida y dejar que sobrepase 1 cm de los 
bordes de la herida.

5. Cuando se utilice el apósito DURAFIBER Ag en heridas cavitadas 
profundas, utilizar siempre que sea posible el apósito entero y dejar que 
sobrepase al menos 2,5 cm de los bordes de la herida para facilitar su 
retirada.

6. Rellenar las heridas profundas al 80%, ya que el apósito DURAFIBER Ag 
se expande al entrar en contacto con el exudado de la herida.

7. Fijar el apósito DURAFIBER Ag con un apósito secundario apropiado (por 
ejemplo, el apósito de espuma ALLEVYN).

8. El apósito puede retirarse de una sola pieza utilizando pinzas, fórceps o 
guantes estériles.

9. El apósito puede adherirse si se utiliza en heridas con exudado ligero. Si 
el apósito no puede retirarse con facilidad, humedecer o remojar el 
apósito con solución salina estéril para ayudar a la retirada y evitar dañar 
la herida cicatrizante.

Frecuencia de cambio
Durante las primeras etapas de curación de la herida, los apósitos 
DURAFIBER Ag deben inspeccionarse frecuentemente. Los apósitos 
pueden permanecer aplicados hasta 7 días o cambiarse cuando esté 
clínicamente indicado, (p. ej., si hay fugas/acumulación de exudado o 
demasiado sangrado). Considerar el protocolo clínico local. DURAFIBER Ag 
son apósitos de un solo uso. Si se utilizan en más de un paciente, puede 
dar lugar a contaminación cruzada o infecciones. Al abrir el envase se 
compromete la barrera estéril. Los apósitos no utilizados deben 
desecharse. 
Desechar de acuerdo con los protocolos clínicos locales o desechar de 
forma higiénica después de su uso.
Si cree que se ha producido un incidente grave durante el uso de este 
producto, comuníqueselo al fabricante o a la autoridad competente.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Para obtener un ejemplar del resumen sobre seguridad y funcionamiento 
clínico (SSCP), que incluye un resumen de los acontecimientos adversos y 
sus frecuencias, vaya a https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™Marcas comerciales de Smith & Nephew. Fecha de publicación 05/2023. 
Revisión 01. Este producto puede estar cubierto por una o más patentes 
estadounidenses. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Penso absorvente gelificante fibroso contendo 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² de prata iónica
Descrição
Os pensos DURAFIBER™ Ag são pensos antimicrobianos absorventes, em 
não tecidos, com prata, compostos por fibras de sulfonato de etil-celulose. 
Os pensos DURAFIBER Ag podem ser utilizados em associação com outros 
pensos para retenção secundária incluindo os Pensos de Espuma 
ALLEVYN™ e o Sistema de Ligaduras de Compressão Multicamada 
PROFORE™. 
Modo de Acção 
Os pensos DURAFIBER Ag foram desenvolvidos para formar rapidamente 
um gel transparente e uma sensação de frescura em contacto com o 
exsudado da ferida. Este gel absorve o excesso de fluido, bloqueia o 
exsudado mantendo-o afastado da ferida, assegurando um ambiente da 
ferida húmido que favorece o desbridamento autolítico. Adapta-se 
intimamente ao leito da ferida. A elevada resistência à humidade dos 
pensos DURAFIBER Ag facilita a sua remoção, numa peça única, de um 
leito de ferida húmido ou de feridas cavitárias, minimizando o trauma para 
a ferida e a dor para o doente na remoção do penso. A prata iónica do 
penso permite uma acção antimicrobiana contra um amplo espectro de 
agentes patogénicos frequentes nas feridas, ajudando a diminuir a carga 
bacteriana e o risco de infecção. 
Indicações
Os pensos DURAFIBER Ag estão indicados como pensos gelificantes, 
antimicrobianos e absorventes para o tratamento de feridas exsudativas 
agudas e crónicas, de espessura total e parcial, ou com tecido de 
granulação.
Exemplos de tipos de feridas indicadas incluem: úlceras de perna, úlceras 
por pressão, úlceras diabéticas, incisões cirúrgicas, feridas traumáticas, 
locais dadores, queimaduras de espessura parcial, tunelizações e fístulas. 
Os pensos DURAFIBER Ag foram desenvolvidos para permanecer na ferida 
durante um período máximo de 7 dias.
Os pensos DURAFIBER Ag podem ser utilizados em feridas infectadas. Nos 
casos em que o produto é utilizado em feridas infectadas, a infecção deve 
ser inspeccionada e tratada de acordo com os protocolos clínicos locais.
Contra-indicações
• Não utilize pensos DURAFIBER Ag em doentes com sensibilidade 

conhecida à prata. Não utilize em feridas não exsudativas.
• Para reduzir o risco de lesão térmica, remova o penso antes de exames 

de Imagiologia por Ressonância Magnética (IRM).
Precauções
• Os clínicos/profissionais de saúde devem ter conhecimento que os 

dados sobre a utilização prolongada e repetida de pensos contendo 
prata, especialmente em crianças e recémnascidos, são muito limitados.

• Embora os pensos DURAFIBER Ag auxiliem no tratamento de feridas com 
tendência para sangrar ligeiramente, não se destinam a ser utilizados 
como esponja cirúrgica em feridas que sangram intensamente.

• Os pensos DURAFIBER Ag não são compatíveis com produtos à base de 
óleos, como a vaselina.

• Evite o contacto com eléctrodos ou geles condutores durante 
determinações electrónicas, por exemplo, EEG ou ECG.

• Assegure-se de que o preenchimento de cavidades, sinus, etc. foi 
removido.

• O penso pode não ser compatível com antimicrobianos tópicos.
• Se ocorrer vermelhidão ou sensibilização, interrompa a utilização.
• No caso de infecção clínica, a prata tópica não substitui a necessidade 

de terapêutica sistémica ou de outro tratamento anti-infeccioso 
apropriado.

• Os pensos DURAFIBER Ag podem causar descoloração temporária da 
pele circundante.

Os pensos DURAFIBER Ag destinam-se apenas à utilização por 
profissionais de saúde.
Instruções de utilização
1. Limpe a ferida de acordo com o protocolo clínico local.
2. Selecione o tamanho de penso apropriado.
3. Remova o penso DURAFIBER Ag da embalagem utilizando uma técnica 

limpa. Se necessário corte-o à medida.
4. Coloque o penso na ferida com uma sobreposição de cerca de 1 cm na 

pele circundante à ferida.
5. Ao utilizar o penso DURAFIBER Ag em feridas cavitárias profundas, 

utilize sempre que possível os pensos inteiros e deixe pelo menos 2,5 
cm de cada peça fora da ferida para facilitar a sua remoção.

6. Efectue o preenchimento de feridas profundas até apenas 80% da sua 
capacidade, uma vez que o penso DURAFIBER Ag expande em contacto 
com o fluido da ferida.

7. Fixe o penso DURAFIBER Ag com um penso secundário apropriado (p. 
ex., o Penso de Espuma ALLEVYN).

8. O penso pode ser removido numa peça única utilizando pinças estéreis, 
fórceps ou manualmente usando luvas.

9. O penso pode aderir se utilizado em feridas pouco exsudativas. Caso 
seja difícil remover o penso, humedeça ou embeba-o com soro 
fisiológico estéril para facilitar a remoção e evitar perturbar a cicatrização 
da ferida.

Frequência de mudança de pensos
Durante as primeiras fases do tratamento de uma ferida, os pensos 
DURAFIBER Ag devem ser inspeccionados com frequência. Os pensos 
podem ficar colocados sem interferência por um período máximo de 7 dias 
ou mudados quando clinicamente indicado (ex. 
extravasamento/acumulação de exsudado ou hemorragia excessiva). Os 
protocolos clínicos locais também devem ser considerados. Os pensos 
DURAFIBER Ag são um produto para utilização única. Se utilizado em mais 
de um doente, pode ocorrer contaminação cruzada ou infecção. A 
abertura da embalagem do penso compromete a barreira estéril. Os 
pensos não utilizados devem ser eliminados.
Elimine de acordo com os protocolos clínicos locais, ou elimine de forma 
higiénica após a utilização.
Se durante a utilização deste dispositivo considerar que ocorreu um 
incidente grave, comunique-o ao fabricante e à sua autoridade 
competente. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Uma cópia do resumo da segurança e do desempenho clínico (SSCP), que 
inclui um resumo de eventos adversos e frequências, está disponível via 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™Marcas comerciais da Smith & Nephew. Data de publicação 05/2023. 
Revisão 01. Este produto pode estar coberto por uma ou mais patentes 
norte-americanas. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Medicazione assorbente gelificante e fibrosa contenente 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² di argento ionico
Descrizione del prodotto
Le medicazioni DURAFIBER™ Ag sono assorbenti, in tessuto non tessuto, 
antimicrobiche, contenenti argento e composte di fibre di cellulosa 
etilsolfonata.
Le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag possono essere utilizzate insieme ad una 
vasta gamma di medicazioni per coprire ferite tra cui le medicazioni in 
schiuma ALLEVYN™ e il sistema di bendaggio compressivo multistrato 
PROFORE™.
Modo di azione
Le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag sono state progettate per formare 
rapidamente un gel trasparente che dà una sensazione di fresco a contatto 
con il fluido della ferita. Questo gel assorbe i liquidi in eccesso, trattiene 
lontano dalla lesione l’essudato, mantiene un ambiente umido per la 
lesione che può favorire la detersione autolitica e si conforma 
perfettamente al letto della ferita. L’elevata resistenza che le medicazioni 
DURAFIBER Ag vantano quando sono umide ne facilita la rimozione in un 
unico pezzo dal letto umido di ferrite e lesioni cavitarie, minimizzando i 
traumi alla ferita e il dolore al paziente nella fase di rimozione. L’argento 
ionico nella medicazione garantisce un’attività antimicrobica contro un 
largo spettro di patogeni comuni nelle ferite che può aiutare a ridurre la 
carica batterica (bioburden) e il rischio di infezioni.
Indicazioni
Le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag sono indicate come medicazioni 
antimicrobiche assorbenti e gelificanti per la gestione di lesioni croniche e 
acute a spessore totale, parziale o superficiale, essudanti o granuleggianti. 
Esempi di ferite idonee includono: ulcere agli arti inferiori; ulcere da 
pressione; ulcere diabetiche; ferite chirurgiche; lesioni traumatiche; siti di 
prelievo cutaneo; ustioni a spessore parziale; ferite tunnelizzate e fistole. 
Le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag sono state progettate per rimanere in sede 
fino a sette giorni.
Le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag possono essere usate sulle ferite infette; in 
questo caso, si consiglia di controllare e trattare l’infezione seguendo il 
protocollo clinico locale.
Controindicazioni
• Non utilizzare le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag sui pazienti con nota 

sensibilità all’argento. Non usare su ferite non essudanti.
• Per ridurre il rischio di danno termico, rimuovere la medicazione prima di 

esami RMI.
Precauzioni
• I dottori o il personale sanitario dovrebbero essere consapevoli che i dati 

sull’uso prolungato e ripetuto di medicazioni che contengono l’argento 
sono ancora molto limitati, in particolare su bambini e neonati.

• Benché le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag aiutino nella gestione delle ferite 
che tendono a sanguinare, tuttavia non sono da intendersi come spugna 
chirurgica in lesioni con abbondante sanguinamento.

• Le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag non sono compatibili con prodotti a base 
oleosa, ad esempio la vaselina (petrolato).

• Evitare il contatto con elettrodi o gel conduttori durante le misurazioni 
elettroniche, per esempio EEG ed ECG. 

• Assicurarsi di aver rimosso la medicazione zaffata in cavità, seni ecc.
• La medicazione potrebbe non essere compatibile con agenti antimicrobici 

topici.
• In caso di arrossamento o sensibilizzazione interrompere il trattamento.
• In caso di infezione clinica, l’argento non può sostituire la necessità di 

una terapia sistemica o di un altro metodo adeguato per la cura 
dell’infezione.

• Le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag possono causare una discolorazione 
temporanea della cute circostante.

Le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag devono essere usate esclusivamente dal 
personale sanitario.
Istruzioni per l’uso
1. Pulire la ferita secondo il protocollo clinico locale.
2. Scegliere la medicazione della misura appropriata.
3. Estrarre la medicazione DURAFIBER Ag dalla confezione usando una 

tecnica pulita. Se necessario, tagliare quanto richiesto.
4. Applicare la medicazione sulla ferita sovrapponendone circa 1 cm sulla 

cute perilesionale.
5. Quando si utilizza la medicazione DURAFIBER Ag in lesioni cavitarie 

profonde introdurla in un unico pezzo ove possibile e lasciando un 
minimo di 2,5 centimetri all’esterno della ferita per agevolarne la presa.

6. Zaffare le ferite profonde fino all’80%, in quanto la medicazione 
DURAFIBER Ag si espande a contatto con il fluido della lesione.

7. Fissare la medicazione DURAFIBER Ag con una medicazione secondaria 
appropriata (es. ALLEVYN medicazione in schiuma).

8. La medicazione può essere rimossa in un solo pezzo usando pinze o 
pinzette sterili oppure a mano indossando guanti sterili.

9. Se viene applicata su ferite scarsamente essudanti, la medicazione 
potrebbe aderire. Se non è possibile rimuovere facilmente la 
medicazione, inumidirla o idratarla in una soluzione salina sterile per 
agevolarne la rimozione e non compromettere la cicatrizzazione della 
ferita.

Frequenza del cambio
Nelle fasi iniziali del trattamento, le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag devono 
essere ispezionate frequentemente. Le medicazioni possono essere 
lasciate in sede fino a sette giorni oppure cambiate quando clinicamente 
indicato (es. in caso di fuoriuscita/pooling dell’essudato o sanguinamento 
eccessivo). Si dovrà tenere in considerazione anche il protocollo clinico 
locale. Le medicazioni DURAFIBER Ag sono prodotti monouso. Se vengono 
utilizzate su più di un paziente, si potrebbero verificare contaminazioni 
crociate o infezioni. L’apertura del confezionamento primario della 
medicazione compromette la barriera sterile. Ogni medicazione non 
utilizzata deve essere eliminata.
Smaltire secondo i protocolli clinici locali o gettare igienicamente dopo 
l’uso.
Se durante l’utilizzo di questo dispositivo si ritiene che si sia verificato un 
incidente grave, segnalarlo al fabbricante e all’autorità locale competente 
complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Una copia della sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione clinica 
(SSCP) che comprende un riepilogo degli eventi avversi e delle frequenze è 
disponibile tramite https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™Marchi commerciali di Smith & Nephew. Data di pubblicazione 05/2023. 
Revisione 01. Questo prodotto può essere protetto da uno o più brevetti 
statunitensi. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Absorberend gelerend fiber kompres met 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² geïoniseerd zilver
Omschrijving van het product
DURAFIBER™ Ag kompressen zijn absorberend, non-woven zilver bevattend 
antimicrobieel kompres dat bestaat uit vezels van cellulose-ethylsulfonaat. 
DURAFIBER Ag kompressen kunnen in combinatie met een scala aan 
kompressen worden gebruikt waaronder ALLEVYN™ schuimverbanden en 
het PROFORE™ meerlaagse compressieverbandsysteem.
Werkingsprincipe
DURAFIBER Ag kompressen zijn ontwikkeld om snel een heldere, koele 
voelende gel te vormen bij contact met wondvocht. Deze gel absorbeert 
het overtollige vocht, houdt exsudaat weg van de wond, zorgt voor een 
vochtige wondomgeving die mogelijk zorgt voor bevordering van een 
autolytisch debridement en past zich nauwgezet aan de vorm van de wond 
aan. Dankzij de grote integrale sterkte van vochtige DURAFIBER Ag 
kompressen kan het kompres eenvoudig in één stuk uit vochtige en diepe 
wonden worden verwijderd; dit minimaliseert schade aan de wond en pijn 
voor de patiënt bij verwijdering. Het geïoniseerde zilver in het kompres 
zorgt voor een antimicrobiële werking tegen een breed spectrum aan 
gebruikelijke wondpathogenen, hetgeen kan helpen om bacteriële 
bioburden en het risico op infectie te beperken.
Indicaties
DURAFIBER Ag kompressen zijn geïndiceerd als een absorberend, 
antimicrobieel gelvormend kompres voor de behandeling van chronische 
en acute, oppervlakkige of diepe, granulerende exsuderende wonden. 
Voorbeelden van beoogde wondtypen zijn: beenulcera; decubituswonden; 
diabetische ulcera; chirurgische wonden; traumatische wonden; 
donorplaatsen; brandwonden; tunnelende en fistelwonden. DURAFIBER Ag 
kompressen kunnen tot 7 dagen blijven zitten. 
DURAFIBER Ag kompressen mogen op geïnfecteerde wonden worden 
gebruikt. Als het product wordt gebruikt voor geïnfecteerde wonden, moet 
de infectie worden geïnspecteerd en behandeld volgens lokale klinische 
protocollen.
Contra-indicaties
• Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met een gekende gevoeligheid voor zilver. 

Niet gebruiken op niet-exsuderende wonden.
• Om het risico op schade door verwarming te beperken, dient het 

verband voor MRI onderzoek te worden verwijderd.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Clinici / professionele zorgverleners dienen er rekening mee te houden 

dat er slechts heel beperkte gegevens beschikbaar zijn over langdurig 
en herhaald gebruik van zilverbevattende verbanden, in het bijzonder bij 
kinderen en pasgeborenen.

• DURAFIBER Ag kompressen helpen bij de behandeling van wonden die 
snel gering bloeden, maar ze zijn niet bedoeld om te worden gebruikt als 
chirurgische spons in hevig bloedende wonden. 

• DURAFIBER Ag kompressen zijn niet compatibel met producten op 
oliebasis zoals petrolatum. 

• Vermijd contact met elektroden of geleidingsgels tijdens elektronische 
metingen, bijv. EEG en ECG.

• Zorg ervoor dat pakkingen in holten zoals sinussen enz. verwijderd zijn.
• Het is mogelijk dat het kompres niet compatibel is met topische 

antimicrobiële producten.
• Indien de huid rood of gevoelig wordt, het kompres niet meer gebruiken.
• Indien er een klinische infectie optreedt, is de lokale toepassing van 

zilver geen vervanging van de noodzaak voor systemische therapie of 
andere adequate behandeling van infectie.

• DURAFIBER Ag kompressen kunnen een tijdelijke verkleuring van de 
omliggende huid veroorzaken.

DURAFIBER Ag kompressen zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door 
professionele zorgverleners.
Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Reinig de wond volgens lokale medische voorschriften.
2. Kies de juiste afmeting kompres.
3. Neem het DURAFIBER Ag kompres uit de verpakking, en zorg daarbij dat 

het schoon blijft. Indien nodig kompres op maat knippen.
4. Breng het kompres op de wond aan en zorg voor een overlap van 1cm 

met de huid rond de wond.
5. Bij gebruik van DURAFIBER Ag kompressen in diepe wonden hele 

kompressen gebruiken indien mogelijk en ervoor zorgen dat er ten 
minste 2.5cm van ieder exemplaar uit de wond steekt om het er 
gemakkelijk weer uit te kunnen halen.

6. Vul diepe wonden losjes voor 80%, want het DURAFIBER Ag kompres zet 
uit en vult de wond op wanneer het in aanraking komt met wondvocht.

7. Bevestig het DURAFIBER Ag kompres met een geschikt secundair 
kompres (bvb. ALLEVYN schuimverband).

8. Het kompres kan in één stuk worden verwijderd met behulp van een 
steriel pincet, tang of met de hand (gebruik een handschoen).

9. Het kompres kan licht verkleven als het is gebruikt voor licht 
exsuderende wonden. Als het kompres niet eenvoudig kan worden 
verwijderd, bevochtig of week het dan los in steriel saline om het 
verwijderen te vergemakkelijken zonder de genezende wond te 
beschadigen. 

Frequentie van het verwisselen
Tijdens de eerste fasen van de wondbehandeling dient het DURAFIBER Ag 
kompres regelmatig te worden gecontroleerd. Het kompres kan tot 7 
dagen blijven zitten of worden verwisseld wanneer dat medisch gezien 
noodzakelijk is (bvb. bij het lekken/ ophopen van exsudaat of buitensporig 
bloeden). Ook de lokale klinische protocollen moeten worden opgevolgd. 
DURAFIBER Ag kompressen zijn een product voor éénmalig gebruik. Indien 
het bij meer dan één patiënt wordt gebruikt, kan dit tot kruisbesmetting of 
infectie leiden. Door het openen van de verpakking van het kompres, 
wordt de steriele barrière aangetast. Gooi ongebruikte kompressen weg.
Gooi weg volgens de lokale klinische protocollen, of gooi hygiënisch weg 
na gebruik.
Als u denkt dat er tijdens gebruik van dit hulpmiddel een ernstig incident 
zich voordoet, meld dit dan bij de fabrikant en uw bevoegde autoriteit. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Een kopie van de samenvatting van de veiligheids- en klinische prestaties 
(SSCP),  die een overzicht van ongewenste voorvallen en frequenties 
bevat, is beschikbaar via https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
™Handelsmerken van Smith & Nephew. Datum van uitgifte 05/2023. 
Herziening 01. Dit product kan onder een of meer Amerikaanse (VS) 
octrooien vallen. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Absorberende gelerende fiber-bandage med 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² ionisk sølv
Produktbeskrivelse
DURAFIBER™ Ag-bandager er absorberende, nonwoven, antimikrobiel 
bandager sammensat af celluloseethylsulfonatfibre.
DURAFIBER Ag-bandager kan anvendes sammen med en række bandager 
inklusive ALLEVYN™-skumbandager og PROFORE™ multilags 
kompressionsbandagesystem.
Virkemåde
DURAFIBER Ag-bandager er udviklet til hurtigt at kunne danne en klar, 
kølende følende gel ved kontakt med sårvæske. Gelen absorberer 
overskydende væske, fjerner ekssudat fra såret, og sørger for et fugtigt 
sårmiljø som kan støtte autolytisk debridering, og tilpasser sig til 
sårbunden. Den højt integrerede vådstyrke hos DURAFIBER Ag-bandager 
fremmer fjernelse af bandagen i et stykke fra fugtige sårbunde og 
kavitetssår, og minimerer således traume og smerte hos patienten ved 
bandageskift. Ionsølvet i bandagen leverer antimikrobiel aktivitet mod et 
bredt spektrum af almindelige sårpatogener, som kan hjælpe med at 
reducere bakteriel belastning og risiko for infektion.
Indikationer
DURAFIBER Ag-bandager er indikeret som en absorberende, antimikrobiel, 
geldannende bandage velegnet til behandling af kroniske og akutte 
væskende sår, fuld- og delhudssår og overfladiske, granulerende, 
væskende sår. Eksempler på egnede sårtyper inkluderer: bensår, tryksår, 
diabetessår, operationssår, traumatiske sår, donorsteder, 
delhudsbrandsår, tunnelering og fistelsår. DURAFIBER Ag kan blive 
siddende i op til 7 dage. 
DURAFIBER Ag kan anvendes på inficerede sår. Ved anvendelse på 
inficerede sår, skal såret inspiceres hyppigt og behandles i henhold til 
lokale kliniske retningslinjer.
Kontraindikationer
• DURAFIBER Ag-bandager må ikke anvendes til patienter, der vides at 

være overfølsomme over for sølv. Må ikke bruges på ikkevæskende sår.
• For at reducere risikoen for termiske skader fjernes bandagen før MR 

skanning.
Forholdsregler
• Sundhedspersonale bør være opmærksomme på den begrænsede 

mængde data der er tilgængelig omhandlende længerevarende og 
gentaget brug af bandager, der indeholder sølv, især til børn og nyfødte.

• Selvom DURAFIBER Ag-bandager anvendes ved behandling af sår med 
tilbøjelighed til at bløde lidt, er de ikke beregnet til brug som kirurgisk 
svamp til stærkt blødende sår.

• DURAFIBER Ag-bandager er ikke kompatible med oliebaserede produkter 
som f.eks. petrolatum.

• Undgå kontakt med elektroder eller ledende geler under elektroniske 
målinger f.eks. EEG og EKG.

• Sørg for at pakning af bandagen i kaviteter, fordybninger osv. fjernes.
• Bandagen vil evt. ikke være kompatibel med topiske antimikrober.
• Hvis der opstår rødme eller sensibilisering, skal brug af produktet 

ophøre.
• I tilfælde af klinisk infektion, vil topisk sølv ikke erstatte behovet for 

systemisk terapi eller anden hensigtsmæssig infektionsbehandling.
• DURAFIBER Ag-bandager kan forårsage forbigående misfarvning af den 

omgivende hud.
DURAFIBER Ag- bandager er kun til brug for sundhedspersonale.
Vejledning
1. Rens såret i henhold til lokale, kliniske retningslinjer.
2. Vælg en hensigtsmæssig størrelse bandage.
3. Fjern emballagen ved anvendelse af ren teknik. Klip til efter behov.
4. Applicer bandagen i såret, med 1 cm overlapning på huden omkring 

såret.
5. Når DURAFIBER Ag-bandagen anvendes til dybe kavitetssår, bør hele 

bandager bruges hvor det er muligt, og med mindst 2,5 cm overlapning 
omkring såret. Det gør den nemmere at fjerne.

6. Dybe sår pakkes løst – med op til 80 % kapacitet, idet DURAFIBER 
Ag-bandagen ekspanderer ved kontakt med sårvæske.

7. Fastgør DURAFIBER Ag-bandagen med en relevant sekundær bandage 
(f.eks. ALLEVYN-skumbandage).

8. Bandagen kan fjernes i ét stykke med en steril pincet, tang eller med 
sterile handsker.

9. Bandagen kan fæstne, ved anvendelse på let væskende sår. Hvis 
bandagen ikke nemt kan fjernes, skal den fugtes eller gennemvædes 
med sterilt vand, for nemmere fjernelse og for at undgå beskadigelse af 
såret.

Bandageskift
I de tidlige stadier af sårbehandlingen bør DURAFIBER Ag-bandager 
inspiceres hyppigt. Bandager kan blive siddende på såret i op til 7 dage 
eller skiftes, når dette indikeres klinisk, (f.eks. hvis ekssudat 
lækage/pooling, stærk blødning er til stede). Lokale kliniske retningslinjer 
skal ligeledes tages i betragtning. DURAFIBER Ag- bandager er kun 
beregnet til engangsbrug. Hvis den anvendes til mere end én patient, kan 
krydskontamination eller infektion opstå. Åbning af emballagen 
kompromitterer den sterile barriere. Evt. åbne, ubrugte bandager må ikke 
gemmes til anvendelse på et senere tidspunkt.
Bortskaf i henhold til lokale kliniske protokoller, eller smid ud hygiejnisk 
efter brug.
Hvis du under brugen af denne enhed mener, at der er sket en alvorlig 
hændelse, bedes du rapportere det til producenten og din kompetente 
myndighed 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
En kopi af sammenfatningen af sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne (SSCP), som 
omfatter en opsummering af uønskede hændelser og hyppigheder, er 
tilgængelig via https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™Varemærker tilhørende Smith & Nephew. Udstedelsesdato 05/2023. 
Revision 01. Dette produkt kan være omfattet af et eller flere amerikanske 
patenter. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Absorberende geldannende fiberbandasje som 
inneholder 0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² ionisk sølv
Produktbeskrivelse
DURAFIBER™ Ag-bandasjer er absorberende, nonwoven antimikrobielle 
bandasjer med sølv, som består av celluloseetylsulfonatfibre.
DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer kan brukes sammen med en rekke 
sekundærbandasjer, blant annet 
ALLEVYN™- skumbandasjer og PROFORE™ flerlags trykkbandasjesystem.
Virkningsmåte
DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer danner raskt en klar gel ved kontakt med 
sårvæske. Denne gélen absorberer overflødig væske, låser eksudat bort 
fra såret, skaper et fuktig sårmiljø som kan støtte autolytisk debridering og 
former seg tett etter sårsengen. Den høye våtstyrken til DURAFIBER Ag gjør 
det lettere å fjerne bandasjen i ett stykke fra fuktige sårsenger og hulrom, 
for minimalt med sårtraume og smerter for pasienten under fjerning. Det 
ioniske sølvet i bandasjen virker antimikrobielt mot en rekke vanlige 
sårpatogener, hvilket kan bidra til å redusere antall bakterier og 
infeksjonsrisikoen.
Indikasjoner
DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer er indisert som en absorberende, antimikrobiell 
geldannende bandasje til kroniske og akutte, dype sår eller grunne, 
granulerende og eksuderende sår. 
For eksempel: bensår, trykksår, diabetiske sår, kirurgiske sår, traumesår, 
donorsteder, brannskader med delvis tykkelse, tunnell- og fistelsår. 
DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer kan sitte på plass i opptil 7 dager. 
DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer kan brukes på infiserte sår. Hvis produktet skal 
brukes på infiserte sår, må infeksjonen inspiseres og behandles i henhold 
til lokal klinisk protokoll.
Kontraindikasjoner
• DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer må ikke brukes til pasienter med kjent 

overfølsomhet for sølv. Må ikke brukes på tørre sår.
• Fjern bandasjen før en eventuell MRI undersøkelse, for å redusere 

risikoen for brannskader.
Forsiktighetsregler
• Leger/helsepersonell må være klar over at det foreligger svært 

begrensede data om langvarig og gjentatt bruk av bandasjer med sølv, 
særlig hos barn og nyfødte.

• Mens DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer er til hjelp ved behandling av sår som er 
utsatt for mindre blødninger, skal de ikke brukes som kirurgisk svamp for 
sår med kraftig blødning.

• DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer er ikke kompatibel med oljebaserte produkter, 
som vaselin.

• Unngå kontakt med elektroder eller ledende gel under elektroniske 
målinger, f.eks. EEG og EKG.

• Pass på at tetning fra hulrom osv. er fjernet.
• DURAFIBER Ag er muligens ikke kompatibel med topiske antimikrobielle 

preparater.
• Dersom det oppstår rødhet eller sensibilisering, må bruken avsluttes.
• Ved klinisk infeksjon erstatter ikke topisk sølv behovet for systemisk 

behandling eller annen egnet infeksjonsbehandling.
• DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer kan forårsake forbigående misfarging av 

omkringliggende hud.
DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer skal kun brukes av helsepersonell.
Bruksanvisning
1. Rengjør såret i henhold til lokal klinisk protokoll.
2. Velg egnet bandasjestørrelse.
3. Ta DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjen ut av emballasjen, bruk aseptisk teknikk. 

Klipp til om nødvendig.
4. Påfør bandasjen på såret og la det være en overlapping over på 

omkringliggende hud på 1 cm.
5. Når DURAFIBER Ag-bandasje brukes i dype hulrom, brukes hele 

bandasjen der mulig. La minst 2,5 cm av hvert stykke stikke utenfor 
såret, slik at den blir lett å fjerne igjen.

6. Pakk dype sår løst i opptil 80 % av kapasiteten, da DURAFIBER 
Ag-bandasjen utvider seg ved kontakt med sårvæske.

7. Fest DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjen med en passende sekundær bandasje 
(f.eks. ALLEVYN-skumbandasje).

8. Bandasjen kan fjernes i ett stykke ved hjelp av en steril pinsett, tang eller 
hanskekledd hånd.

9. Bandasjen kan sitte fast i såret hvis såret kun er lett eksuderende. Hvis 
det er vanskelig å fjerne bandasjen, kan den fuktes eller bløtgjøres, slik 
at ikke såret rives opp.

Skiftintervall
I de tidlige stadiene av sårbehandlingen må DURAFIBER Ag-bandasjer 
inspiseres hyppig. Bandasjen kan sitte på i opptil 7 dager eller byttes når 
det er klinisk indisert (f.eks. ved eksudatlekkasje/-ansamling, eller kraftig 
blødning). Det må også tas hensyn til lokal klinisk protokoll. DURAFIBER 
Ag-bandasjer er er et produkt til engangsbruk. Dersom ett og samme 
produkt brukes på mer enn én pasient, kan det oppstå krysskontaminasjon 
eller infeksjon. Hvis emballasjen åpnes, ødelegges den sterile barrieren. All 
ubrukt bandasje bør kastes.
Kasser i henhold til lokale kliniske protokoller, eller kast hygienisk etter 
bruk.
Hvis du tror at det har oppstått en alvorlig hendelse under bruk av denne 
enheten, må du rapportere hendelsen til produsenten og vedkommende 
myndighet.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
En kopi av sammendraget av sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse (SSCP), som 
inkluderer et sammendrag av bivirkninger og hyppighet, er tilgjengelig via 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
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DURAFIBER™ Ag
Imevä geeliytyvä kuitumainen sidos jossa 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² ionista hopeaa
Tuotekuvaus
DURAFIBER™ Ag -sidokset ovat imukykyisiä, hopeaa sisältäviä 
antimikrobisia kuitukangassidoksia, jotka on valmistettu 
selluloosaetyylisulfonaattikuiduista. DURAFIBER Ag -sidoksia voidaan 
käyttää yhdessä useiden peittävien sidosten kanssa, kuten ALLEVYN™- 
vaahtosidosten ja monikerroksisen PROFORE™- puristussidejärjestelmän 
kanssa.
Toimintatapa
DURAFIBER Ag -sidokset muodostavat nopeasti kirkkaan, viilentävän geelin 
joutuessaan kosketuksiin haavaeritteen kanssa. Geeliytyessään ne imevät 
ja lukitsevat sisäänsä liiallisen haavaeritteen ja voivat edesauttaa 
autolyyttistä haavan puhdistumista pitämällä haava-alueen optimaalisen 
kosteana sekä kykenevät muotoutumaan täydellisesti haavapohjan eri 
muotoihin. DURAFIBER Ag -sidosten korkea vetolujuus geeliytyneinä 
helpottaa sidosten poistamista kokonaisina kosteista haavapohjista sekä 
ontelohaavoista, mikä minimoi haavaan kohdistuvaa traumaa ja potilaan 
tuntemaa kipua poiston aikana. Sidoksen sisältämä ioninen hopea tarjoaa 
antimikrobista toimintaa monenlaisia tavallisia haavapatogeenejä vastaan, 
mikä voi auttaa vähentämään bakteeribiotaakkaa ja infektioriskiä.
Indikaatiot
DURAFIBER Ag -sidokset ovat imukykyisiä, antimikrobisia geeliytyviä 
sidoksia, jotka on tarkoitettu kroonisten ja akuuttien syvien, keskisyvien tai 
pinnallisten granuloivien, erittävien haavojen hoitoon. Esimerkkejä 
sopivista haavatyypeistä ovat: säärihaavat, painehaavat, diabeettiset 
haavat, kirurgiset ja traumahaavat, ihonottokohdat, keskisyvät palovammat 
ja onkalo- ja fistelihaavat. DURAFIBER Ag -sidokset on tarkoitettu 
jätettäviksi paikalleen korkeintaan 7 vuorokaudeksi. DURAFIBER Ag 
-sidoksia voidaan käyttää infektoituneissa haavoissa. Kun sidosta 
käytetään infektoituneessa haavassa, infektio on tutkittava ja hoidettava 
paikallisten kliinisten ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Kontraindikaatiot
• DURAFIBER Ag -sidoksia ei saa käyttää potilailla, joilla tiedetään olevan 

yliherkkyyttä hopealle. Ei saa käyttää ei-erittävissä haavoissa.
• Poista sidos ennen magneettikuvausta (MRI) pienentääksesi lämmöstä 

johtuvien vaurioden riskiä.
Varotoimenpiteitä
• Lääkäreiden/terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten tulee olla tietoisia siitä, että 

hopeaa sisältävien sidosten pitkäaikaisesta ja toistuvasta käytöstä 
erityisesti lapsilla ja vastasyntyneillä on hyvin vähän tietoa.

• Vaikka DURAFIBER Ag -sidokset auttavat vähän vuotavien haavojen 
hoidossa, niitä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kirurgisena sienenä 
runsaasti vuotavissa haavoissa.

• DURAFIBER Ag -sidokset eivät ole yhteensopivia öljypohjaisten tuotteiden 
kuten vaseliinin kanssa.

• Vältettävä kosketusta elektrodien tai johtavien geelien kanssa 
elektronisten mittaustoimenpiteiden, kuten EEG- tai EKG-mittausten 
aikana.

• Varmista, että sidokset on poistettu onteloista yms.
• Sidos ei välttämättä ole yhteensopiva paikallisten antimikrobisten 

aineiden kanssa.
• Jos punoitusta tai ärsytystä esiintyy, lopeta käyttö.
• Kliinisen infektion kohdalla paikallinen hopea ei korvaa systeemisen 

hoidon tai muun riittävän infektiohoidon tarvetta.
• DURAFIBER Ag -sidokset saattavat aiheuttaa ohimenevää värimuutosta 

ympäröivällä ihoalueella.
DURAFIBER Ag -sidokset on tarkoitettu vain terveydenhuollon 
ammattikäyttöön.
Käyttöohjeet
1. Puhdista haava paikallisen kliinisen käytännön mukaisesti.
2. Valitse tarkoitukseen sopivan kokoinen sidos.
3. Poista DURAFIBER Ag -sidos pakkauksesta käyttämällä puhdasta 

menetelmää. Leikkaa tarvittaessa sopivan muotoiseksi.
4. Aseta sidos haavalle niin, että 1 cm sidosta on iholla haavan reunojen 

ylitse.
5. Käytettäessä DURAFIBER Ag -sidosta syvissä ontelohaavoissa lisää se 

yhtenä kappaleena ja mikäli mahdollista, jätä vähintään 2,5 cm sidosta 
haavan ulkopuolelle poistamisen helpottamiseksi.

6. Täytä syvistä haavoista noin 80 % kevyesti, sillä DURAFIBER Ag -sidos 
laajenee haavassa joutuessaan kosketukseen haavaeritteen kanssa.

7. Kiinnitä DURAFIBER Ag -sidos paikalleen tarkoitukseen soveltuvalla 
toissijaisella sidoksella (esim. ALLEVYN-vaahtosidos).

8. Sidos voidaan poistaa yhtenä kappaleena käyttäen steriilejä pinsettejä, 
pihtejä tai suojakäsinettä. 

9. Sidos saattaa tarttua kiinni, mikäli sitä käytetään vain vähän erittävissä 
haavoissa. Jos sidos ei irtoa helposti, kostuta tai kastele sidos steriilillä 
keittosuolaliuoksella helpottaaksesi irrottamista ja välttääksesi 
keskeyttämästä haavan parantumista.

Sidoksen vaihtoväli
Haavanhoidon alkuvaiheessa DURAFIBER Ag -sidokset on tarkastettava 
usein. Sidokset voidaan jättää paikalleen korkeintaan seitsemäksi päiväksi 
tai vaihtaa kun se on kliinisesti tarpeellista (esim. jos esiintyy eritteen 
ylivuotoa/kerääntymistä tai voimakasta verenvuotoa). Paikalliset 
ohjeistukset on myös otettava huomioon. DURAFIBER Ag -sidokset ovat 
steriilejä, kertakäyttöisiä tuotteita. Jos niitä käytetään useammalla kuin 
yhdellä potilaalla, ristikontaminaation tai infektion vaara on olemassa. Kun 
pakkaus avataan, steriiliys ei ole enää taattu. Kaikki käyttämättömät 
sidokset täytyy hävittää.
Hävitä paikallisten kliinisten käytäntöjen mukaisesti tai heitä pois 
hygieenisesti käytön jälkeen.
Jos uskot tämän laitteen käytön aikana, että on tapahtunut vakava 
vaaratilanne, ilmoita siitä valmistajalle ja toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Turvallisuuden ja kliinisen suorituskyvyn tiivistelmästä (SSCP) on saatavilla 
kopio osoitteessa https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. Siihen sisältyy 
tiivistelmä haittatapahtumista esiintymistiheyksineen.

™Smith & Nephew’n tavaramerkit. Julkaisupäivä 05/2023. 
Korjattu versio 01. Tämä tuote voi olla yhden tai useamman 
yhdysvaltalaisen patentin suojaama. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DURAFIBER™ Ag
Absorberande gelfiberförband som innehåller 
0,35 - 1,20mg/cm² joniskt silver
Produktbeskrivning
DURAFIBER™ Ag-förband är absorberande, nonwoven, antimikrobiella 
förband som består av fibrer av etylsulfonatcellulosa. DURAFIBER 
Ag-förband kan användas tillsammans med många olika täckförband, 
däribland ALLEVYN™ skumförband och PROFORE™ flerlager 
kompressionsbandagesystem.
Verkningssätt
DURAFIBER Ag-förband är avsedda att snabbt bilda ett mjukt och formbart 
gel vid kontakt med sårvätska. Denna gel absorberar överflödig sårvätska 
och binder den i förbandet, medger fuktig sårmiljö som kan främja 
autolytisk debridering och formar sig efter sårbädden. Våtstyrkan hos 
DURAFIBER Ag-förband gör att förbandet enkelt kan tas bort I en 
sammanhängande del från fuktiga sårbäddar och sårhålor. Detta 
minimerar både potentiella sårskador och patientens smärta när förbandet 
avlägsnas. Det joniserade silvret i förbandet ger en antibakteriell effekt mot 
ett brett spektrum av vanliga sårpatogener, vilket kan bidra till att reducera 
bakteriefloran och förebygga infektion.
Indikationer
DURAFIBER Ag-förband är indikerade som ett absorberande antimikrobiellt 
gel för hantering av kroniska och akuta djupa och ytliga sår eller ytliga, 
granulerande vätskande sår, såsom bensår, trycksår, diabetes sår, 
kirurgiska sår, traumasår, tagställen, delhudsbrännsår, tunnel- och 
fistelsår. DURAFIBER Ag-förband är avsedda att lämnas på plats i upp till 
sju dagar. 
DURAFIBER Ag-förband kan användas på infekterade sår. Om produkten 
används på infekterade sår måste infektionen inspekteras och behandlas 
enligt lokala kliniska riktlinjer.
Kontraindikationer
• Använd inte DURAFIBER Ag-förband på patienter med känd känslighet för 

silver. Använd ej på sår som inte vätskar.
• För att minska risken för värmeskada, ta bort förbandet före 

magnetkameraundersökning.
Säkerhetsanvisningar
• Läkare/sjukvårdpersonal måste vara medvetna om att det finns 

begränsad data om långvarig eller upprepad användning av förband 
som innehåller silver, särskilt på barn och nyfödda.

• DURAFIBER Ag-förband bidrar till hantering av sår som har benägenhet 
att blöda, men de är inte avsedda att användas som en kirurgisk 
tamponad på kraftigt blödande sår.

• DURAFIBER Ag-förband är inte kompatibla med oljebaserade produkter 
såsom petrolatum.

• Undvik kontakt med elektroder eller elektrodgel under elektroniska 
mätningar såsom EEG eller EKG.

• Se till att all DURAFIBER Ag-förband som finns i kaviteter, fistlar etc. tas 
bort.

• Förbandet är kanske inte kompatibelt med andra lokala antimikrobiella 
medel.

• Avbryt användningen om det uppkommer rodnad eller sensibilisering.
• Vid klinisk infektion ersätter lokal behandling med silver inte behovet för 

systemisk terapi eller annan adekvat infektionsbehandling.
• DURAFIBER Ag-förband kan orsaka övergående missfärgning av 

omgivande hud.
DURAFIBER Ag-förband får endast användas av hälso- och 
sjukvårdspersonal.
Bruksanvisning
1. Gör rent såret enligt lokala kliniska riktlinjer.
2. Välj lämplig förbandsstorlek.
3. Ta ut DURAFIBER Ag-förband ur förpackningen. Tillämpa en ren metod. 

Klipp till förbandet om så behövs.
4. Applicera förbandet på såret och låt 1 cm av förbandet gå över 

sårkanten ut på den friska huden runt såret.
5. Vid användning av DURAFIBER Ag- förband i djupa sårhålor ska minst 

2,5 cm av remsan lämnas utanför såret så att förbandet lätt kan tas bort.
6. Packa djupa sår löst upp till 80 % kapacitet, eftersom DURAFIBER Ag- 

förband expanderar vid kontakt med sårvätskan. 
7. Fäst DURAFIBER Ag-förband med ett lämpligt sekundärt förband (t.ex. 

ALLEVYN skumförband).
8. Förbandet kan avlägsnas i en sammanhängande del med hjälp av en 

steril pincett eller tång eller för hand om du bär handskar.
9. Förbandet kan fastna om det används på lätt vätskande sår. Om 

förbandet är svårt att ta bort kan du fukta eller blöta det för att underlätta 
borttagning och undvika att sårläkningen störs.

Förbandsbyte
DURAFIBER Ag-förbanden ska inspekteras ofta under den första delen av 
behandlingsfasen. Förband kan lämnas ostörda i upp till sju dagar, eller 
bytas om så är indikerat av kliniska skäl (t.ex. vid läckage/poolning av 
sårvätska eller stark blödning). Hänsyn måste här även tas till lokala 
kliniska riktlinjer. DURAFIBER Ag förband är en produkt för engångsbruk. 
Om det används på mer än en patient, kan korskontaminering eller 
infektion uppstå. När förpackningen öppnas bryts den sterila barriären. 
Eventuella oanvända förband ska kasseras.
Kassera i enlighet med lokala riktlinjer eller släng hygieniskt efter 
användning.
Om du tror att ett allvarligt tillbud har inträffat vid användning av denna 
produkt, rapportera detta till tillverkaren och din behöriga myndighet. 
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
En kopia av sammanfattningen av säkerhetsprestanda och klinisk 
prestanda (SSCP) som inkluderar en sammanfattning av negativa 
händelser och förekomster finns tillgänglig på 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™Varumärken som tillhör Smith & Nephew. Datum för utfärdandet 05/2023. 
Revidering 01. Denna produkt omfattas eventuellt av ett eller flera patent i 
USA. www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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